
Medicaid Acute Care
Annual Report

FY 2009
July 1, 2008 June 30, 2009

— 1T1iJflJL
lj :%

4’

r—

Produced by.
Colorado Foundation for Medical care

23 Inverness Way East Suite 100
Engewcod C orado 8)111 S708

%)
, ‘ir

frrL CI





CHAPTER 1
. 1

Executive Summary.
Figure 1 . I - Total Costs Avoided By Program 2
Table 1. I — Fiscal Year 09 Key Tables 3

CHAPTER 2 4
Review Activity Overview 4

Internal Monitoring Process 4
CHAPTER 3 5

Prospective Review Highlights 5
Table 3.1 — Number Of Prospective Reviews 6
Table 3.2 — Prospective Review Outcomes 6
Table 3.3 Prospective Review Total Costs Avoided 7
Table 3.4 — Prospective Review Cost Ratios 7

Prospective Review — Discussion 7
The Review Process 8
Impact Calculation Methodology 9

Table 3.5 — Prospective Review Requests Not Requiring Review 10
Prospective Review Activity Outcome Discussion 10

Organ and Bone Marrow Transplants 10
Outcomes 10

Table 3.6— Prospectixe Transplant Reviews 11
Table 3.7 — Prospective Transplant Review Details 11

Analysis 12
Select Procedures 12

Outcomes 12
Figure 3.1 Costs Avoided Prospective Transplant Rex iew 12
Table 3.8 Prospective Select Procedure Rex iews 13
Table 3.9 Prospective Select Procedure Rex iew Details 13

Analysis 13
Out-of-state Elective Admissions 13

Fable 3 10 Prospective Out of-state F1ectie Admission Review 13
Inpatient Mental Health ‘er ices 4

Outcomes 14
fable 3.11 Prospectixe Inpatient tental Health Reviexs 15

Analysis 15
Inpatient Substance \buse Rehabilitation Services 15

Outcomes 1 5
Table 3.12 Prospectixe Inpatient Substance Abuse Rehabilitation Rex iexx 15

Anilsis .

[):r}i \1eda L ipr,i, -\1
p

09 ALUte An rua



Table 3.13 — Prospective Durable Medical Equipment Reviews - Total 16

Table 3.14 — Prospective Durable Medical Equipment Request Details Total.. 17

Table 3.15 — Durable Medical Equipment Item Request Outcomes — Total 17

Table 3.16— Durable Medical Equipment Unit Request Outcomes — Total 18

Table 3.17— Durable Medical Equipment Unit Request Outcomes By Category —

Total 18

Impact 19

Figure 3.2 — Dollars Conserved - Prospective DME Review 19

Figure 3.3 — Dollars Conserved — Power Wheelchair Review 19

Figure 3.4 — Dollars Conserved — Respiratory Device Review 20

Table 3.18— Respiratory Device Request Outcomes — Total 20

Figure 3.5 — Dollars Conserved — Communication Devices 20

Figure 3.6 — Dollars Conserved — Orthotic/Prosthetic Review 21

Analysis 21

Figure 3.7 — Average Units Requested Per Power Wheelchair 21

Table 3.19 — Most Frequent Diagnoses For Power Wheelchair Requests 22

Durable Medical Equipment - Adult 22

Table 3.20 — Prospective Durable Medical Equipment Request Details — Adult. 22

Table 3.21 — Durable Medical Equipment Request Outcomes — Adult 23

Table 3,22 — Durable Medical Equipment Unit Request Outcomes By Category

Adult 23

Table 3.23 — Durable Medical Equipment Unit Request Outcomes — Adult 24

Durable Medical Equipment EPSDT 24

Table 3.24 — Prospective Durable Medical Equipment Request Details —

EPSDT 24

Table 3.25 — Prospective Durable Medical Equipment Review — EPSDT 24

Table 3.26 — Durable Medical Equipment Unit Request Outcomes By Category —

EPSDT 25

Table 3.27 — Durable Medical Equipment Unit Request Outcomes — EPSDT .... 25

Select Non-Emergent Medical Transportation 25

Outcomes 26

Table 3.28 — Prospective Select Non-Emergent Medical Transportation Review 26

Table 3.29 — Select Non-Emergent Medical Transportation Unit Request

Outcomes By Category 26

Table 3,30 Select Non-Emergent Medical Transportation 1. nit Request

Outcomes
Impact .

\nal’sis .,,,,,, ,,,, , .

F END F Home Health 27

Outcomes 2X

‘1 able 3.31 Prospective EPSD1 Home Health Re ie 28

I able 3.32 EPSD I Home Health Sernce Outcomes By C ategory 28

Table 3.33 EPSDI Home Health Service I..’nit Request Outcomes

Impact 29

3 8 ) I er H r H a h R i )

u’ jrC Anp C rr!’



Figure 3.9 — Average Home Health Aide Units Per Request 29
Figure 3.10— Number of Units Requested by Age Category 30

Physical and Occupational Therapy 30
Outcomes 30

Table 3.34 — Prospective Physical & Occupational Therapy Rex jew 31
Table 3.35 — Physical & Occupational Therapy Prospective Review Outcomes. 3 1
Table 3.36 — Physical & Occupational Therapy Unit Request Outcomes 31
Table 3.37 — Combined Physical & Occupational Therapy Unit Request
Outcomes 31

Impact 32
Figure 3.11 — Costs Avoided — Prospective PT OT Review 32

Analysis 32
Table 3.38 — Most Frequent Diagnoses For Physical Therapy Requests 32
Table 3.39 Most Frequent Diagnoses For Occupational Therapy Requests 33

Reconsiderations and Appeals 33
CHAPTER 4 34

Retrospective Review Highlights 34
Table 4.1 — Number And Distribution Of Retrospective Review Outcomes 35
Table 4.2 — Number And Frequency Of Coding Changes 35
Table 4.3— Retrospective Review Impact— Expected’ 35
Table 4.4 — Retrospective Review Cost Ratios 35

Retrospective Review — Discussion 35
The Review Process 36

Table 4.5 — Number And Frequency Of Referrals To Physician! Coding
Reviewers 37

Quality Review Process 37
DRG Validation Review 37
Medical Record Review Selection 38

Table 4.6— Number And Distribution Of Sampling Criteria 38
Impact Calculation Methodology 39

Realized Versus Unrealized Savings 39
Retrospective Review Activity Outcomes 39

Table 4,7 Number And Distribution Of Rex jew Outcomes 40
Impact 40

Table 4. - Retrospectixe Rex iexx Impact Expected1 40
,\dmiion Denials,.,........,... ,.,, 40

Figure 4 1 (osts Asoided Retrospecnse \dmission Denials 40
1 echnical Denials 4

Figure 4.2 ( osts Axoided Technical L)enials 41
Billing Errors 41

Figure 3.3 Costs Axoided Rctrospectixe Bil1in Errors 41
Diagnosis Related Group Changes 3 I

Figure 4,4 Costs Avoided Retrospective 1)RG Changes 41
Appeals

. . ., ,.

I }‘I \niTh (1± \prL1i nd
CHAPTER 5

Pr ci u R nn i ddtft r

i 09 Acutt Carp Afua.



CHAPTER6 44

Ancillary Activities.44

Special Service Requests 44

Fraud and Abuse Prevention 45

Colorado Medicaid Telephone Triage Program 45

Outcomes — McKesson 45

Table 6.1 — umber And Distribution Of Call Activities — McKesson 46

Table 6.2 — Distribution Of Symptomatic Call Recommendations - McKesson.. 46

Impact — McKesson 46

Outcomes — Rocky Mountain Poison and Drug Center — Nurse Advice Line 46

Table 6.3 — Mumber And Distribution Of Call Activities — RMPDC-NAL 47

Table 6.4— Distribution Of Symptomatic Call Recommendations - RMPDC 47

Impact - RMPDC-NAL 47

Program Marketing — RMPDC-NAL 47

CHAPTER 7 49

Impact Summary 49

Figure 7.1 — Net Costs Avoided Relative To Contract Cost 49

Figure 7.2 - Distribution Of Funds Received By CFMC 49

Figure 7.3 — Retrospective Realized Versus Unrealized Savings 50

Savings Ratios 50

Average Cost voided Per Review 50

Figure 7.4 — Average Cost Avoided Per Review 50

Return On Investment 50

Figure 7.5 — Return On Investment 50

Impact for Colorado 51

Figure 7.6 — Cost Avoided Versus Contract Costs 51

Figure 7.7 — Colorado’s Return On Investment 5 1

Consolidated Financial Impact Tables 52

Table 7. 1 — Total Costs Avoided 52

Table 7.2 — Acute Care Review Contract Expenditures 52

Table 7.3 — Costs Axoided — Colorado Funds 52

Table 7.4 Costs Avoided Per Review 52

Table 7,5 etum On Investment 52

Prospective Review Fiscal Impact Detail 53

Table 7.6 Prospectie Reie’ ‘lotal Costs Avoided

Table — 7 Procedure Rev ie Total Costs \xoided 53

Table 8 Durable Medical Equipment Review Total (ostc Avoided 53

Table 7.9 Select on Emeruent Medical I ransportation Re\ iexx 1 otal ( o’t

:\xoidcd

Table ,10 FPSDf Home Health Review Fotal Costs Avoided .. ,,. ...,.....,.. 54

I able . 11 Ph sical & Occupational Therapy Rex iew I otal Costs Ax oided .,,.54

Retrospective Re ie’.. Fiscal Impact [)etail 55

Fable v.12 RetrospectieRexiew Total Costs .\xoided 55

wae r — — W W — — — a — W —

cvi T



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

During fiscal year 09 (FY 09) CFMC’s acute care review services program conducted 16,921
reviews for the Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and Financing (the Department).
These activities prevented inappropriate and unnecessary medical expenditures totaling
S 14,653,705. This translates into a net savings of $13,450,326 for FY 09, after factoring in the
contract cost for review activities.

CFMC, working in partnership with the Department. conducted two types of reviews, prospective
and retrospective. We conducted prospective reviews prior to the delivery of services. Requests
were reviewed ensuring compliance with CFMC’s policies and procedures and work instructions,
as well as Department guidance maintained in the Provider Seriices section of The State Official
1Jb Portal. We monitored this web portal monthly for changes. Additionally, CFMC’s nurse
reviewers used nationally accepted, evidence-based. annually updated, medical necessity screening
criteria, and their clinical experience to ensure services are medically necessary and appropriate.
Our established network of more than 100 credentialed physician reviewers, representing most
medical specialties, reviewed cases that did not meet the screening criteria. The denial of
inappropriate prospective requests discourages potential abuse of the system while minimizing
duplication of services. CFMC reviewed 12,905 prior authorization requests for nine different
Medicaid services. Using reimbursement figures provided by the Department, CFMC estimated
that denial of inappropriate requests prevented Sll.452.837 worth of unnecessary care and
services, a increase over FY 08. These “costs avoided” do not represent savings that can be
passed back to Colorado’s general budget and do not take into consideration any item or service
that may have been provided in lieu of the denied request.

While the types of prospective review remained unchanged in FY 09, total review volume
increased 17%. The Department’s Budget Caseload Report showed an 11% increase in the
average caseload fbr this same period, up from 391,962 clients in FY 08 to 436,812 in FY 09.
Historically, requests for physical and occupational therapies (PT ) and durable medical
equipment (DME) have had the largest volumes. PT.OT reviews (7.067) were up 18% and DME
reviews (3.764) were up 1100. Together, these to programs accounted for 84°c of the
prospective review volume.

CFMC also conducted retrospectixe reies of inpatient stays after the hospital claims ‘acre
paid. F vamining paid claims agamst the medical record ensures that the care paid fur ‘aa
medieall\ neecsar\. required acute le\ cl of caic. and ‘aas coded and hilled corrccti \\ e aku
re mewed these records for quality issues. 1 he majority of cases were selected using criteria that
targeted specific types of cases known to, or expected to contain a large percentage of errors. e
fiund no errors in X7 o of the 4.016 eases re ic’a ed. hut the potential financial impact of the
other l 3o ‘aas substantial. The Department is entitled to recover the funds paid to a facility in
error. Errors include medically unnecessar admissions. cases billed or coded incorrectly, and
when the facility fails to comply with record requests In instances of an identified error or DRU
char the DeparrmLr t s iked ith the pr der IPti the tis iT iLent u rc er Li id
Ptr peI aLiiuted \ (J I n nuh’a’nated pa: i rca

FY 9A ut Cart A3rua Repert



over the previous fiscal year. These figures are based on CFMC review determinations and do

not reflect later administrative payment determinations by the Department or fiscal agent.

Figure 1. 1 illustrates the financial impact of both prospective and retrospecti e reviews. CFMC

activities in FY 09 prevented medically unnecessary spending totaling an estimated S 14,653.705.

Prospective review of PTOT services accounted for SX?• of the total. 58,534.410. Taken

together. prospective reviews accounted for roughly 78% of the impact compared to 22°• for

retrospective reviews. This breakdown of financial impact is consistent with previous years.

Fr3t RE 1.1 Tot Al. Cosis \VOi[)ED B’ PROGRAM

$9,000,000 -

$8,000,000

$7,000,000

$6,000,000

$5,000,000

$4,000,000

$3,000,000

$2,000,000

______

$1,000,000 [ J
Procedures DME Transportation EPSDT Home PT/CT Retrospective

Health Review

After factoring in the cost of CFMC’s FY 09 contract for review activities, the Department

netted $13,450,326 in savings, a 2% increase. Return on investment is one way to assess value of

a program. For each dollar spent on CFMCs acute care activities in FY 09. reviews prevented

S 12.18 in inappropriate spending. While the Department shares the cost of providing services

with federal agencies. Colorado dollars only pay for 25% of the contract costs. As a result, the
Department paid $300,845 to fund activities that saved $7,026,008. a return on investment of

S24.35 for every dollar spent.

In addition to revie activities, this report discusses CFNIC”s role in administrative law judge

hearings, special serx ice requests, fraud and abuse prevention, and the Colorado Medicaid
telephone triage program. CF\I(’ offers recommendations in this report intended to increase both

the quality and cost-cffectieness of healthcare

PIeae Vote
The figures on the next page pro\ide a onepage reference fir general information concerning
re ie olurnes. appro\ al rates. and fiscal impact. 1)etailed explanations of’ the figures ftllow

helo . After reading the entire report. the reader may find this page a x aluable tool for locating
numbers quickly.



f
l
c C

— —
C,

:

> C
)

—
C

)

0 C
)

C C
)

C) 0 C) C
,:

(C (C
C

-t
- C H’

C) -t 0 C,
:

0
-

0 C
l)

C) (C C)

C) 0
-

H C H

0 0 C) 0 C
)

C,
:

I
H C

,: C -t -
t 0

rn C
l) H 0 C) C) -

J

H -o -
t

C,
:

C
l)

C) C) C
)

-
t

- 0 C) C) 0
-

-t C
)

CJ
C

C) x C) C
)

C
)

C
)

C
,:

C -
t

C,
:

C
) 0
-

C
,:

1

1 0 C
,: C) C
)

C
)

C
) C) C
,:

C
) 0 C,
:

-

C
) C) C
)

C
)

C) C’
:

w U
’ w Io

C
l)

C
u

T

m ‘-
p C I %

0

H r 7: — H C
,:

a
D

0
C

\C —
J

).
‘

—
0
0
-
-
J

U
I

—
J

tJ
C

u
D

C
C

M
C

CC 0
-
—

C)
C

—
0
-

I-
’

b
J

0 —
i

C

I

C C
u

H C
) C) C
:

C)

cC
) rn C C
)

0
-

C,
:

C,
:

C C
)

I.1 0 C,
:

-0 C
)

C
)

C
)

C) -t C C,
:

•0 C
) C) -t C
)

O
4

—
o
’
-
’
’
.
C

a
—

U
’ w C U
’

(/
)

C p 0
0

0
0





REVIEW AcTIvrrY OvERvIEW

CFMC’s Medicaid medical care review program conducted two forms of review during FY 09:

• Prospective reviews — Reviews conducted prior to performance of services
• Retrospective reviews — Reviews conducted following payment for services rendered

Most reviews conducted by CFMC nurse reviewers use nationally recognized Milliman Care
Guidelines. Milliman Care Guidelines are evidenced-based criteria for providing the right care.
at the right time, in the right setting in a high quality and resource efficient manner. Milliman
Care Guidelines offer evidenced-based criteria, updated annually by specialists familiar with the
latest medical research. Milliman Care Guidelines also include reference material to support each
guideline, material used to support the reviewer’s decision in the case of an appeal.

Milliman Care Guidelines are currently not available for all types of medical products and services.
CFMC incorporates other resources in the review process to determine medical necessity,
appropriateness of care, and cost effectiveness of care. These resources include, but are not limited,
to criteria published by the Department, Medicare Guidelines and DSM-IV Guidelines.

Internal Monitoring Process
To ensure high quality standards, CFMC has established an internal quality management policy
consistent with CFMC’s ISO 9001:2000 certification. ISO 900 1:2000 certification is an
international quality management standard published by the International Organization for
Standardization. This certification represents an international consensus on what constitutes
quality management practices that help organizations provide appropriate products or services
and meet client requirements. This ongoing process measures quality standards and provides
training and educational opportunities. Process improvements and or individual guidance and
instruction address identified deviations in standards.

CFMC maintains certification by a nationally recognized quality accreditation body. the
Utilization Review Accredited Commission (URAC). The URAC Health Utilization
Management standards establish consistency in processes. The standards ensure that
appropriately trained clinical personnel conduct and oversee the utilization rex iexx process. that a
reasonable and timeR appeals process is in place. and that decisions use x alid clinical criteria.

C FM( inwrnal quallt\ Lontrol process rnonitor the i11terrater reliahiht for climeal rex ie
on a moflthl\ basis. Each month, e rex iex randomly selected cases for x aliditv and rellahillt\
measures for clinical staff revlexxs. From these rexiews, CFMC has been able to identif
opportunities for improx ement, plan educational sessions. and rex ise systems and processes
using the plan do study act qualitx impro’ ement principles. Inter—rater reliahiIit remained high
during FY 09. Q8.3° for prior authorization rex iexxs and 99. lo fbr retrospective reviex

41



r



PRosPEcTIvE REvIEw HIGHLIGHTS

CFMC reviewed 12,905 prior authorization requests, from nine different service categories, to
ensure that each request was a covered Medicaid benefit and that the request was medically
necessary and appropriate based on the established criteria. This reflects a 17% increase in
review volume. Review activities prevented SI! A52,837 in inappropriate spending during FY
09, a 2% increase. We estimated fiscal impact for the Department using the average cost of the
item or service during the review period. Other items or services received by the client not
requiring prior authorization, or authorized by the fiscal agent, are unknown to CFMC and do not
figure into our cost avoidance calculations. The information that follows is a brief overview of
the different prior authorization programs.

Review of outpatient physical and occupational therapy (PT OT) prior authorization requests
continues to produce the greatest impact of the prospective review program. While the number of
PT OT reviews increased I 7°’ in FY 09 to 7.067. cost avoidance from these reviews increased
4% to S8,534,410. PT OT reviews accounted for 75% of the prospective review fiscal impact.

Durable medical equipment (DME) reviews totaled 3,764, an increase of 11%. The number of
power wheelchairs requests was up 3% while the number of power scooter requests continues a
sharp decline, down 67% in FY 09. The total costs conserved were S 1,584.267, a 21% increase.
All categories of DME. with the exceptions of communication devices and power scooters,
experienced increased fiscal impacts. We attribute the 6% decrease in costs conserved for
communication devices ($164,654) to an increase in the appropriateness of requests.

Transplant reviews conserved S5 5,562 in FY 09. The number of transplants requested increased
from 64 in FY 08 to 67 in FY 09. hut the number of denials declined from eight to seven. With the
average cost of the denied transplants over 5157.000, even a single transplant denial can create a
sizable financial impact.

The smaller prospective review programs produced a variety of results. Requests for select
procedures were up 43°c. largely due to 31 new providers requesting authorization for nasal
procedures. While the number of select non-emergent medical transportation service reviews was
up 23%, the number of units requested was up 53%. Escort lodging and meal senices continue
to lead the increase, up 62° o and 42° respectn ely. I ravel costs conser ed were $169.86!. more
than doublin the pre bus sear for the third consecuti\ e ti’.cai Period. [)ema! fir escort 1oding
iS I U,4(ij and cscout meals 5 9,3X ii accounted tr of total sa\ ifl.

Prospectie authorization is required for inpatient mental health sen ices beyond 45 days, and
CFMC receied fie such requests for FY 09 compared to one in FY 0$. ‘Ihe number of
substance abuse rehabilitation requests increased from 66 in FY OX to 68 in F\’ 09. \\ e approed
all 68.

dE.’ Ar’ia Reort



The number of Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) home health

service reviews continues to fluctuate based on the needs of the clients. While the number of

requests increased from 99 in FY 08 to 112 in FY 09, the number of service units requested

remained unchanged.

I-\BLE. 3.l -NL\1BFR 01 PRoSp[trI\ F RE\ 1F\\S

Select Procedures’ 490 658 940

Out-of-state Elective Admissions 57 56 39

Inpatient Mental Health Services 9 1 5

Inpatient Substance Abuse Rehabilitation 61 66 68

Durable Medical Equipment 3,268 3,377 3,764

Select Non-emergent Medical Transportation 690 683 843

EPSDT Home Health Services 1 13 99 I 12

Physical & Occupational Therapy 5,340 6,007 7,067

Total Prospective Reviews 10,083 11,008 12,905

Selected procedures broken out by tpe in discussion be1o

I\BLF 3.2 PRosPEJlv1 REVI[\\ Ot 1M\IES

Transplants 60 0 1 6 0 67 90%

Select Procedures 657 16 4 100 163 940 72%

Out-of-state Elective
1 0 0 7 1 39 79%

Admissions
Inpatient Mental Health

4 0 0 0 1 5 80%
Services

Inpatient Substance Abuse
68 I 0 0 0 0 68 100%

Rehabilitation
Durable Medical

2.9X8 111 5 516 144 3q64 X2°0
Equipment

• Select \on-emerent
771 5 0 48 19 92°c

f
I PSDI Home Health

Medical lransporeaelonf

3 12 112 X7°
Sece

1 0
-—

1_ -

Physical& Occupational
6.l5 1) 686 F .06’ 90°

Therapy
• Totals 110,860 1 31.2 10 1,367 356 1,905 87%{

Transplants

Prospective Request FY07 FY08 FY 09

61 67

I Prr’tj.i.r t;u_-.t-. p’r’.1



T BLE 33 PROSPErIvE REvIE\\ Tot \L 0)515 AVOIDED

Transplants $811,092 $603,529 $1,134067 $515,562
Select Procedures S22.636 S52,016 S12.858 S27.631
Inpatient Mental Health Services SO SO SO SO
Inpatient Substance Abuse

S69 086 S9 137 SO SORehabilitation
Durable Medical Equipment $1,320,833 S1,731,545 $1,3062l5 $1,584,267
Select Non-emergent Medical

$11,268 $35,378 $78,998 $169,861Transportation
EPSDT Home Health Services $236,694 S234,882 $412,203 S621.106
Physical & Occupational Therapy $4,297,356 $5,822,073 S8,238,256 $8,534,410
Total Costs Avoided $6,768,965 $8,488,560 l1,182,597 11,452,837

TxnLb3.4 PROSPEQTiv[ REVIE\V CosT Rxrios

zrz
I Costs Avoided Per Review $832 $842 $1,016 $887

Prospective Review — Discussion
We conducted prospective reviews prior to the delivery of services. By requiring a prior
authorization request (PAR), the Department is able to ensure that clients receive medically
necessary services and equipment. CFMC reviews each request to verify that it is a covered
benefit and that the request is medically appropriate. Prospective review ensures high quality
service is being provided to Medicaid clients while conserving limited resources and eliminating
unnecessary costs by denying inappropriate requests, discouraging potential abuse of the system,
and minimizing duplication of services. We notify the Department of any trends or other
concerns about provider quality or consistency we identify. The positive working relationship
CFMC has with the Departmr has produced a refined review process that provides clients with
the services they need in a timely manner while eliminating unnecessary costs.

The CFMC re iexx team works continually to improve both the process and timeliness of prior
authorization rex iexx In F Y 09. (‘F\IC collaborated with the fiscal agent. and the Department to
implenient electronic transmisaon of completed procpectie rex ie s in compliance with the Xl
X health Care Serx ices Rex ie Standard%, On Januar\ 5, 200, Cl \R initiated dail\ electronaL
tranmassaons of completed propectave rex icx s to the fiscal agent. eliminating the need to Iorx ard
hardcopy rex aexx summaries for manual data entry b the fiscal agent. Whale this process
improxement did not affect the amount of time required to complete rexie\s, it streamlined the
notification process. Instead of aiting for courier delis er\ and data entr. the fiscal agent is able
to generate appro al letters automatically. folhn ing receipt of electronic submissions.



The Review Process

The Department contracted with CFMC to conduct prospective reviews for services that are
either high cost or high volume. Registered nurse review coordinators or non-physician review
coordinators review requests from providers to ensure that the request is a covered Medicaid
benefit and that the request is medically necessary and appropriate given established criteria.
Milliman Care Guidelines are used for the prospective review of surgical procedures. including
transplants. and inpatient mental health admissions. We also use criteria published by the
Department to review requests for other DME requests. physical and occupational therapy
services, and inpatient substance abuse rehabilitation disorder treatment. CFMC reviews
prospective authorization requests for the following Medicaid benefits:

• Organ and bone marrow transplantation
• Select inpatient and outpatient surgical procedures
• Out-of-state elective inpatient hospital admissions
• Inpatient mental health services
• Inpatient substance abuse rehabilitation
• Durable medical equipment — Both adult and EPSDT programs
• Select non-emergent medical transportation services
• Home health services for EPSDT
• Physical & occupational therapy

Our first step is to review requests to ensure that all demographic information complies with new
regulatory transmission requirements. If the PAR request is incomplete, we issue a technical
denial and return the PAR to the provider for completion. This step ensures that all review
documentation complies with the strict formatting rules of the X12N 278 Health Care Services
Review Standard. Compliance with the new data exchange format allows direct transmission of
the PAR outcome to the fiscal agent. We will also issue a technical denial if the provider does
not supply required clinical documentation.

If clinical information supporting the request is missing. the clinical reviewer initiates a
document-tracking letter requesting the missing clinical information from the provider. We fax
this request to the proxider. The proxider has l() working days to submit the information. We
t picallx receis e the required inthrmation promptl and the rex iex is completed. Failure to
prox ide the clinical information x ithin this period rculb in a technical denial. The rex iew
process enables (I MC rex icwer to ldcntit\ quickly prc ions denials and duplicate requesn.
saing both time and money. Although the clinical rexiewer has 10 working days to determine
whether the request meets all critena, in most instances we complete reviews in a much shorter
time when the pros ider supplies all documents needed to complete the rex icy4. The exceptions
are the inpatient mental health and inpatient substance abuse admission reviews that we complete
within 4X hours. If the re\iexx coordinator cannot establish medical necessitx. we refer the
request to a CFMC phsician rexiewer for a final decision. L. poti medical necessit\

deternnnation h the ph siciall. x e ‘cnd authnriianon to the ticaI acnt x ho notifies the
p’:\ JY I



Impact Calculation Methodology

Prospective reviews preserve funds by preventing inappropriate and unnecessary expenditures before
they occur. Costs avoided” through prospective review do not represent savings that pass back to
Colorado’s general budget. However, by eliminating unnecessary and inappropriate expenses, the
Department is able to address the medical needs of a larger number of Medicaid clients.

We must estimate the true financial benefits of prior authorization reviews. While CFMC has
continually refined its impact analysis processes to provide the most accurate projections possible.
the reduction in expenditures for the Department cost avoidance figures are only estimates.
Because of differences in billing for the various programs requiring prospective review. CFMC
uses different methodologies to calculate the fiscal impact of each category of review.

The diagnosis related group (DRG) payment system reimburses providers for both transplants
and inpatient surgical procedures. The DRG classification system allows inpatient providers to
categorize patients by diagnoses, treatment, and resource consumption. Under this system,
providers receive a predetermined, fixed payment based on the DRG for each admission. We
estimate the costs avoided from a denial of one of these procedures by multiplying the hospital’s
base rate by the weight of the DRG expected for the denied procedure. The Department supplies
the hospital base rates and DRG weights used for this calculation. The DRGs used in these
calculations assume an otherwise healthy individual with no complicating conditions. A case
involving complications or co-morbid conditions can be much more expensive than the costs
estimated by CFMC.

We estimate outpatient procedures and durable medical equipment costs by calculating the average
Medicaid payment during the year for each particular procedure or unit of equipment. We use the
fee schedule allowed for each unit of the services denied to estimate costs avoided through
transportation, EPSDT home health, and physical and occupational therapy reviews. Similarly, we
estimate inpatient mental health treatment costs by multiplying the facility’s per diem rate by 14.
the maximum number of days reviewed at one time. We are unable to calculate out-of-state
elective admission costs because payment data from other states is not aailable.

CFM( may receive prior authorization requests for items or services that do not require prior
authorization. We route these requests to either the fiscal agent or the appropriate program. We
deny these requests and include the count in the re ie volume calculations. hut use a special
code to ensure they do not affect our impact calculations.

— __ — — _ — ___ _ p w

FY At aeA aRprt



TBLE 3.5 PROspFCFIVE RE\ IE\\ REQt ISTS >OF REQ[lRI\ RE\ lF\

Prospective Request

______

FY07 FY08 FY 09

AdmissionlTreatment Procedures 74 78 165
Durable Medical Equipment 183 206 143
Transportation 7 8 19

Physical & Occupational Therapy 5 1 17

EPSDT;Home Health 4 19 12

Total Requests 273 322 356

Prospective Review Activity Outcome Discussion

Organ and Bone Marrow Transplants

The Department requires facilities to receive prospective authorization for certain types of organ
and bone marrow transplants. Many highly specialized procedures are available only at National
Centers of Excellence facilities outside of Colorado. CFMC reviews all requests for out-of-state
procedures, including transplants. using specialty-matched physician reviewers for
determination. The physician determines medical necessity, verifies that the procedure is not
investigational or experimental, and verifies that the procedure is not available within Colorado.

CFMC approves in-state transplant requests if they are on the approved transplant list established
by the Department and either meets Milliman Care Guidelines or approved by a specialty-
matched physician reviewer. If they are not on the Department approved transplant list, a CFMC
specialty-matched physician reviewer determines medical necessity and verifies that the
procedure is not experimental or investigational. We forward the physician reviewer’s
determination to the Department for consideration. The Department makes the final decision on
whether to approve or deny the transplant procedure.

Submission of requests for transplant authorization typically occurs ell in advance of the actual
procedure. In fact, approval of a request does not necessarily mean that a transplant will take
place. Many factors ultimately determine if a transplant takes place, including the client’s overall
health and the availability of organs. Sometimes these factors cause a facility to cancel a request
beibre CF\lC is able to make a determination.

The number of prospective transplant revies conducted durmg a gl\en sear \arles due to the
‘volume and type of transplant requests (see Table 3.6).

Acute Cae A’i Repo’t



T \BLE 3.6 PROSPF(TavE FRASPLvV1 RE\ IE\\ S

Approved

Bone marrow stem cell transplant authorizations continue to be the most frequently requested
type of transplant (see Table 3.7). Liver transplants are typically the second most frequently
requested, but heart transplant requests were second in FY 09. As transplants have become more
widely available with improved outcomes, the expectation is for continued modest increases in
number of requests.

T BLL 3,7 PRosp1cri\ E TRsPLAN r REvIE\\ DE F \ILS

Totals

1

Medical Denial
Technical Denial

Review Outcome FY07 FY08 FY 09

50 56

I
3 2 1

60

6
Modified I 0 0 0
Not Reviewed 1 0 - 0
Total Reviewed 55 64 67

6

In-state Transplants 55 4 0 0 60
Bone:Stem Auto 14 1 1 0 0 16
Bone/Stem Allo 13 0 1 0 0 14
Heart 12 0 1 0 0 13
Liver 10 0 1 0 0 II
Lung 3 0 0 0 0 3
Liver/Kidney 2 0 0 0 0 2
Lymphocyte Infuse 1 0 0 0 0
Out-of-state Transplants 5 0 2 0 0 7
Bilateral Lung 0 0 2 0 0 2
Liven Pancreas/Kidney I 0 0 0 0 1
Pancreas Small Bowel 1 0 0 0 0 1
Renal 1 0 0 0 0 1
Small Bowel 1 () 0 - 0 0
Small Bowel Li er I 0 0 0 0 1

1 6



The figures in this report visually
represent the costs avoided for each
of the programs. Figure 3.1
highlights the variable nature of the $1,500,000

prospective transplant review
program. The total conserved in FY
09 was $5 15,562, less than half of $1,000,000

the FY 08 total. This number can
be deceiving because two of the FY
09 denials were for procedures $500,000

unavailable in Colorado. CFMC is
unable to estimate the costs
avoided on these two procedures. $0

With the average in-state request
denied in FY 09 costing $157,000,
it is reasonable to assume the true
fiscal impact is at least $300,000 more than estimated.

Ana tysis

Of the five in-state denials in FY 09, CFMC denied one because Medicaid was not the primary
payor, one because it failed to meet medical criteria, and two others because they lacked critical
information necessary to determine the medical necessity of a transplant. The final in-state denial
received approval on a second request. We did not include the cost of the initial denial in the
fiscal impact calculations.

Se’ect Procedures

The Department requires a prospective authorization review for a select group of inpatient and
ambulatory procedures. CFMC nurse reviewers apply Milliman Care Guidelines for medical
necessity and level of care. A CFMC specialty-matched physician reviewer reviews procedures
that do not meet Milliman Care Guidelines to determine medical necessity, Among the
procedures requiring prospective approval are mammoplasty, septoplasty, gastroplasty. and
gastric bypass. Review of these procedures ensures that the procedures meet medical necessity
guidelines and are not strictly cosmetic.

The number of prospectIe select procedure requests conducted has increased Lach )f the past
three fiscal years (see I able 3$).

FIGLRu 3.1
Cos us A oioun PR05PECTI\ E TR\sPL\ I Rt IFW

I
FY09FY06 FY07 FY08

F Y)9 A utea e An a Rep’ rt



Tr\I3LE 3.8— PROSPECIIUL SELECT PROCEDtRE REViEWS

Approved 337 466
Medical Denial 12 8 4
Technical Denial 49 67 100
Modified 27 41 16
Not Reviewed 65 77 163
Total Reviewed 490 659 940

The 43% increase in requests during FY 09 can be misleading if used to predict future volumes.
Breast procedures accounted for almost a third of all select procedure requests in FY 09 (see
Table 3,9), but this figure could have been higher. Working together, the Department, CFMC,
and the fiscal agent identified nine mastectomy and breast reconstruction procedures with
exceptionally high approval rates. As of February 1, 2009, these procedures no longer require
prospective review. Of greater interest is the 47% increase in the number of nasal procedure
requests.

TAB! 3.9 — PROsPE TIVE SELECr PRoc EDLiU RE\ IEW Dii AILS

Nasal 207 0 40 5 3 255
Gastric 129 1 7 3 0 140
Dermatological 19 0 3 0 0 22
Ear Implant 2 0 1 0 4 7

Genital & Intersex 2 0 0 0 0 2
Other 28 L 0 26 1 139 194
Totals 657 [ 4 100 16 163 940

Analysis

With an approval rate of 72°c. select procedures continues to have one of the lowest approval
rates of all prospective authorization rexiews (see Table 3.2 on page 6>. The number of requests
for procedures that do not require a prior authorization is responsible for more than half of the
denial rate. If the requests not reiewed are excluded from the totals. the approal rate xould
ha e been 5’O and consi’.tent v ith other prorram’..

e expect the number of hreat procedure’, to decrease in F Y I 0. as this ill he the first full
fiscal year v ith thc ne prospeuti e authorization policy.

Outofstate Elective Admissions

CF\IC reve\\’. out-of-state electi e Inpatient adm1s%ion to determine medical necessity as well
i to detconme n hetbLr t p c do r nta s I1rhLr the pro do r d

Review Outcome FY07 FY08 FY 09

657

— — a

Fr O A te ar A ua Report



Medicaid benefit, and whether the requested care is available within Colorado. A CFMC
physician reviewer reviews all prospective out-of-state requests.

The number of out-of-state elective admissions has historically accounted for less than 1% of the
prospective reviews requested each year (see Table 3.10).

fABu= 3.10 PR )SPHJ I 1\ L O tOF-S I \ IF Eii± FIVE AD\IISSI(\ REX It \\

Review Outcome FY07 FY08 FY09

Medical Denial 4 0
Technical Denial 9 9 7
Modified 2 0 0
Not Reviewed 6 0 1
Total Reviewed 57 56 39

Clients living in border communities frequently receive care at hospitals located in one of
Colorado’s neighboring states. The Departments Border Hospital program allows Colorado
clients to receive services at one of these facilities without prior authorization. These admissions
only become problematic when one of the rural facilities needs to transfer a client to an urban
fitcility with greater resources and expertise.

Inpatient Mental Health Services

CFMC conducts a review of mental health services for clients excluded from the Colorado
Medicaid Community Mental Health program that are under the age of 21 and who may be
eligible for additional mental health services. Services beyond the limit for clients enrolled in fee
for service must be prior authorized by CFMC. the acute care utilization review contractor for
the Department. Regulations limit the number of days a client can spend in an inpatient
psychiatric hospital to 45 days per fiscal year. Prospective authorization is required for inpatient
mental health services beyond 45 days. Some requests may be the result of a court order. but
CFMC has no vvay of determining whether a court initiated a particular request unless the
medical record mentions the order.

As a program designed to assist clients u ith extended inpatient mental health treatment needs.
the number of prospective mental health re IC\V% i e\pected to he small (see fable 3 IL

— p a — —

Fy Gi A ut Ca c A,rua Rpor

roved 38 43 31



TABLE 3.11 - PROSPFC FIVI NPTiHs F MFN FAL HF Li1-i RE\IEws

Technical Denial 0 0 0
Modified 0 0 0
Not Reviewed 0 1 1
Total Reviewed ] 9 1 5

Analysis

This program targets clients with specific needs requiring services that are more extensive. The
original 45 days of allotted inpatient services meets the needs of most clients. Then they
transition to outpatient care.

Inpatient Substance Abuse Rehabilitation Services

To qualify for the inpatient substance abuse rehabilitative program clients must be under age 21,
have a history of substance abuse. and an aggravating physical or mental illness that necessitates
treatment in an intensive setting. Reviewers with specialized mental health experience and
training conduct both substance abuse rehabilitation and mental health service reviews. The
Department developed the admission criteria we use to establish medical necessity.

Outcomes

The number of requests was up, from 66 in FY08 compared to 68 in FY09 (see Table 3.12).

Tui F 3.12 PR( )SPF( F1\ F [NP \TIF\ F St HXI \‘s(F Ant s REH t3iLiT TiO\ REVIE\\

Approved j 55 66 68

L Medical Denial 2 0 0
Technical Denial 2 0 0
Modified 0 0 0
\ot Reiewed 2 0 0

I Rriewed

___

6 68

As ‘x ith FY OX. all requests in FY 09 met medical necessit criteria. The l)epartment ma ish
to assess the cost effectix cness of’ continuing these rex jews.

Durable medical equipment DM1— 1 arc de ices that assIst perons It! tunctum nornIall\ nutuie a
nedi i . - an Ithtand rpcand i-. IctiiJ mcdni purtsc F)\IF

roved
Medical Denial

Review Outcome FY07 FY08 FY 09

L 9
0

0
0

4
0

Review Outcome FY07 FY08 FY09

i-Y 9A utc ar Ar a Rp’rt



clients to remain outside an institutional setting by promoting. maintaining, or restoring health, or by
minimizing the effects of illness, disability, or handicapping condition. DME is a Medicaid benefit
for eligible clients when ordered by a physician and is part of a comprehensive treatment plan.

CFMC reviews requests for DME that are highly complex or expensive to provide, such as
power wheelchairs, power scooters, rehabilitation equipment. respiratory devises, augmentative
communication devices, and certain orthotics and prosthetics. Review of these items is complex
because each request often includes requests for numerous components and additional accessories.
Each item must be reviewed to determine whether the item was prescribed by a physician. is in
accordance with current medical standards of practice. is appropriate for the client’s clinical
condition. and that appropriate alternatives either do not exist or do not meet the client’s
treatment requirements. CFMC participates in the monthly DME Advisory Board meeting with
the Department in order to continue to interface with providers and the Department, keep abreast
of changes, and provide information as needed.

CFMC continues to use a combination of Milliman Care Guidelines and criteria developed with
the Department to determine medical necessity for DME. Beginning in FY 08, however, the
nurse reviewer can no longer deny a DME request. We forward requests that do not meet criteria
to physician review to determine medical necessity.

Outcomes

CFMC reviewed a record number of prospective DME requests in FY 09. The 3,764 reviews
represent an 11% increase over FY 08, compared to the 3% increase between FY 07 and FY 08
(see Table 3.13). CFMC may approve, modify. or deny a request. The entire request is approved
if all the equipment requested meets guidelines. If some of the items requested are not medically
necessary, we deny those items while approving the necessary items. We refer to this as a
modified approval. We deny the entire request if none of the equipment is clinically necessary.
CFMC will frequently receive a prior authorization request for a device or service that does not
require prior authorization or is a fiscal agent review. In FY 09, CFMC recognized 144 prior
authorization requests that fell into one of these categories.

Td3LF 313 PR\pti 1i\ E Di R \I4LE \iELm i Eçi iP\iF’ I RL\ ii \\ - It \L

Review Outcome FY07 FY08 FY 09

Approved 2.246 2.587 2.988
\Ioditied -izio L-L___ Li1
\ledical l)enial 45 — -

—

— t -- -

Technical Denial 654 43 516

Not Rex iewed 183 206 144

Total Reviewed 3,268 3,377 3,764 —

[AaIRtat 13% 77%J J

e categori/e prospectix e 1)MF requests according to the primar\ piece of equipment requested.
Fhe four pnmar\ ateres ire poxx er v heelchwr. pixx er eter, M1h tiC pristhetics ifl(1

fl t rH! U,Ur i’c I1e. .t

‘i Acue Cdre A ua e$



Other” category. Items such as wheelchair parts and labor, respiratory devices, and
rehabilitation equipment fall into this category. Table 3.14 summarizes the number and outcome
of the prospective requests conducted during FY 09.

T.AI3LL 3.13 PROSPEcTIvE D RBt [ \lF-oIc\L EQL1P\IE\ I REQL. E’cT DL FAILS Tor\L

DME category Approved Modified Medical Technical
Reed Reviewed

Approal

Power Wheelchairs 567 74 166 0 809 79%
Power Scooters 6 0 0 6 0 12 50%
OrthoticsiProsthetics 1,885 23 0 203 25 2.136 89%
Communication Devict 243 8 2 25 10 288 87%
Other2 287 6 1 116 109 519 56%

tals 2,988 111 S 516 144 3,764 82%
Percentage of requests approved or modified.

2. Other reviews include requests for wheelchair parts and labor, respiratory des Ices, and rehab equipment other than orthotics prosthetics.

Table 3.15 shows the distribution of the requests in FY 09. Requests for power wheelchairs and
communication devices were up slightly, just 3% and 4/ respectively. On the other hand,
requests for orthotics and prosthetics were up 1 7% and requests for Other” DME were up 13%.
The number of power scooter requests fell 67% as demand continues to decline.

T.\BLE 3.15 DtRABLE MEDI(\L Ei IP\IF\T IIE\l REQt [Si OLTCO\IEs — Tor\L

DME category FY 07’ FY08 FY 09
Power Wheelchair 749 784 809
Power Scooter 64 36 12
Orthotics,’Prosthetics I ,59 1 1.820 2,136
Communication Device 31 3 276 288
Other2 551 461 519
Totals 3,268 3,377 3,764
CFMC inadsertentis reported 234 posscr wheelchair accessors requests as requests tor actual wheelchairs in the f 0” annual report. The
numbers for Power Wheelchair md Other have been corrected to tact litate comparison across years and ss ill not match the pre. bus report

2. Other reviews include requests for heelchair parts and labor, respiratory deuces, and rehab equipment ,tlicr than orthotics prosthetics

DME requests usually include more than one unit within each prospective authorization request.
Fracking the number and types of equipment requested is useful. For example. an augmentative
communication de ice ma\ include a ene\ of sa itches, a keyboard mounting s stem, component
oft are. and a Larr\ ing case. De’pite an 11 ‘ increase in the number 111 requests i “ee I able 3 1
‘n page t fo. the number of mdn idual units requested Increased just 4 o ( ee Table 3. 16.



TABLE 3.16 Di RABLE MEDIC&L EQUIPMENr U\1T REQ ST Oi f( O\1[ S FOTAL

•3tl•ITIshi I.

Units Approved 27,878 19,661 19,569
Units Denied 10,1 14 5,126 6.294
Total Units Reviewed 37992 24,187 25,863
Percent Approved 73% 79% 16%

While Cochlear implants no longer require prospective authorization as of June 2007, CFMC
continues to receive requests. We deny these requests. While the number of such requests is
small (24 in FY 09), included in the requests are large numbers of batteries (11,088 in FY 09).
We handle these requests as all other reviews, but exclude them from the totals presented in the
tables because they skew the data and may mask important trends.

Table 3.17 summarizes the types of equipment requested, the number of each, and the review
outcome. We review each unit independently and approve or deny each unit.

T&E3LF 3.17 DuR/sBa i Mi D1( ‘U EQi IPMLN F LM F RFQI ES [ Oi 1( OMES BY C 1E(OR ToTAl

Labor/Servicet 4,901 1,352 6,253 78%
Orthotics/Prosthetics 3,857 774 4,63 1 83%
Communication Device 948 167 1,115 85%
Power Wheelchair 645 172 817 79%
Respiratory Device 279 404 683 41 %
Back-up Manual Wheelchair 1 121 122 1%
Power Scooter 6 6 12 50%
Rehabilitation Equipment 3 1 4 75%
Hearing Device or Service 0 4 4 0%
Miscellaneous2 1 19 1,237 1,356 9%
Totals i9,569 6,294 25,863 76%

Wheelchair Accessory 8,810 2,056 10,866 81%

I r,ice chartc for a—rnbE deIr of poLr hcclchair
M sc I ,na,ous lcms ir. tho, products, uc[ a safctv cqwpmcnt Ii at dc not lit into an tab! -,hd aiLgory



Impact

CFMCs prospective review of
complex DME requests
conserved S 1,584.267 on items
hot meeting medical necessity.
This 21% increase is a result of
increases across most categories
of DME. The average cost
aoided per unit denied was
$421. We base the estimated
reduced expenditure for the
Department on the average cost
of the denied item and does not
take into consideration items not
requiring prior authorization that
may have been provided in lieu
of the denied item.

Po er Wheelchairs
Because the costs of basic

Froi RE 3.2
Doi.i \RS Cn\sIR\ El) PROSPECTIVE DME REvil\

$2,000,000

$1,500,000

$1,000,000

$500,000

$0

power wheelchair models start
around $3.000, and can surpass $2,000,000

S25,000. the Department has
been interested in the review of

$1,500,000
the pover wheelchair requests.
Historically, cost avoidance
from unnecessary power $1,000,000

wheelchairs and wheelchair
accessories has accounted for at

$500 000
least half the total reduced
expenditure for the Department
through prospective DME $0

reTiews (see Figure 3.3). Of the FY06
$1,584,267 in DME costs DTotaIDME

aoided during FY 09, 66%
SI 44.’ rc1ate. directl to revie ot’ p er ‘a heelehair

FY07 FY08

(it the I I .45.s3 on’er ed through the entire prtspct1 re’ ie’a program. 9 ‘a aN due to
po’a cr wheelchair and po’a er ‘a heelehair accessory re ie’a s.

FY06 FY09

FiLRE 3.3
DOLL\Rs C’o\SERVLD Puv ER \\‘lII[I EHAIR REv1E\

I
FY07 FY08 FY09

0 Power Wheelchairs

and po’a er ‘a heelehair aeces’orieN

Y 9 A Jte Care Ai ua Report

19



Respiratory De ices FIGURF 14
Like power wheelchairs, DoLe Rs CoNsF R\ I I) RI SPIRATORY D IC i RIt
respiratory devices, such as
mechanical high frequency chest $2,000,000

wall therapy vests, are
expensive items with strict $1,500,000
clinical criteria. A total of 683
devices were requested in FY $1,000,000

09, twice the number as the
previous year (see Table 118). $500,000

Of the 683 requests, however,
only 41% met review criteria. so

Denial of the other 404 devices FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09
conserved $182,616. As figure 0 Total DME C Resoiratorv Devices

14 illustrates, the fiscal impact
of respiratory device reviews has been steadily increasing over the past four fiscal years.

fii i 118 RLsPIRIoR Dt icE RFQUEsT OLIcoMI S FOT M

Review Outcome FY07 FY08 FY 09

I Units Approved 280

118
1.62

340
122

218
64%

683
404

279
41%

Units Denied

__________ __________ __________

Total Units Rviewed

________ _______ ________

Pe

(ommunication De ices FIcLRF 15
The number of communication Dot I \RS C0NSER\LD C0MMc M( IION DEVIcEs
devices reviewed was up 4% in
FY 09, while the approval rate $2,000,000

increased from 78% in FY 08 to
51 500 000

____

87% in FY 09. The result was a
slight decrease in the dollars si,ooo,ooo
conserved, from $175,656 in FY
08 to $164,654 in FY09. $500,000

so

DTo1al DME C ‘rrru aton Dces

,__ wW

FY A tt rA ua Rcçvrt



Orthotics and Prosthetics
Dollars conserved from the
prospective review of certain
orthotic and prosthetic equipment $2,000,000

was up 33% in FY 09, reaching a
total of$ 127,326. The categories $1,500,000

of respiratoty aids and
communication devices both ‘°°°°°

surpassed orthotics and
prosthetics in terms of dollars $500,000

conserved. The remaining three
categories of DME review (power $0

scooters, labor service, and
‘Other” DME) conserved a
combined total of $64,934, up 16% from FY 08.

Analysis

CFMC has noted that DME F1,t RE 3.
requests are complex with an A\ ER\(iI L’\IIs RLQLI SFFD PER Po\\ER \VI-IFEIX H\IR
increasing number of accessories
designed to meet specific needs
of individual clients. While these
items may improve the health and
well-being of the user, CFMC
must remain diligent in its review
processes given the increasing
number of fraud and abuse cases
nationally. The average number
of accessories requested with
power wheelchairs dipped

______________________________________________

slightly in FY 09 (see Figure 3.7).
While this variation may seem small, the cost of additional accessories can he significant. The
appro a! rate tbr power wheelchair accessorics remains high (8 1° o). an indication that the additional
accessories are medical k necessary.

(1 \l( capture% the diaio code’ ued tor pox\er \heelcha1r reque.t. Trachin diaiui-,
Lode’ enables CF\1C to momtoi requeb tr indcation ot Inappropriate acti itic Table . 1
lists the most frequent diagnosis codes and number of clients in each diagnoi code.

ORFHOTI PRos FHETIC RE\ IE\V

FIGLRE 3.6
DoII\Rs Co’.sERvEn

0
FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09

C All Other DME 0 Orthotics & Prosthetics

12

8

4

0
FY07 FY08 FY09

Y O Acut€ a c Anud Rwort



T BLE 3.19 \Iosi FRFuEN r Di.G\osEs FOR POwER \V HEEL(I-L\IR REQt ESIS

Diagnosis FY07 FY08 FY 09

Cerebral Palsy 101 102 104
Multiple Sclerosis 59 59 52
Chronic Airway Obstruction 28 33 38
Paraplegia 18 24 22
Morbid Obesity 10 12 20
Quadriplegia C1-C4 — Complete 8 20 19
Osteoarthrosis — Unspecified 1 1 1 5 19
Progressive Muscular Dystrophy 24 15 19
Quadriplegia C5-C6 Complete 17 5 17
Myalgia and Myositis 3 4 15

Power Wheelchairs 146

Durable Medical Equipment Adult

CFMC reviews DME prior authorization requests for eligible clients: adult and EPSDT, While
the figures in the previous section represented a cumulative total of both programs, the following
figures represent the reviews conducted for the adult DME program only. A total of 2,118 adult
prospective DME reviews were requested during FY 09 (see Table 3.20).

T \BLE 3.20 PRosPi ix E Di. R\BLE MEDICAL EQL1PME r RFQ ESI DIlAtES Di. E I

475 55 I
Power Scooters 6 0 0
Orthotics/Prosthetics 860 18 0
Communication Device 62 1 0
Other2 154 5
Totals 1,557 79 2

DME Category Approved MOdIfIed
Medical Technical

Revi:wed Reviewed
Appro’4a1

0 677 78%
6 0 12 50%

145 20 1,043 84%
II 0 74 85%
75 77 312 51%

383 97 2,118 77%
I Pcr tan ot reqtit. appro ed or nindtied
2. Other re e’a include requet for heclehair part. and ‘erx ice. re.ptrator\ de cc’. nd rehah tupntent other than orthotic prosthetics.

The total number of reviews in FY 09 xx as up 13° o from FY 08 (see Table 3.21). Table 3.21
illustrates that while 23° of requests xx crc either denied or not rex iexx ed. onl. txx o of the denials
xx crc due to a lack of medical neceitv Rex iexx of each item in a D\IE request al’.o alloxx s for
nwdificauon or line item denials of accessories or items not medicall\ necessar\ xxhile ailowin
approval of the equipment. The objectix e of the rex iexx is a1wa s to provide xx hat is medically
necessarx for the client.



TAI3LE 3.2! — DR.\BLE MEDICAL EQE IP\IFNJ RotEsT OtrcolEs— ADI. LI

Modified 75

____________ _____________

Medical Denial

___________

39

_____________ ______________

Technical Denial 478

______________ _______________

As noted previously, a single review may contain requests for more than one accessory or unit on a
piece of equipment. The mean number of units per request for the adult program in FY 09 was 8.3,
compared to 5.0 for EPSDT.

T.\BLE 3.22 - Di RABLE MEDICAL EQtlP\1E I L\1 i REçnFsr Ot FCO\IES B CATEGORY ADr ii

Labor/Service/Repair 3,5 17 1,089 4,606 76%
Orthotics/Prosthetics 1,894 605 2,499 76%
Power Wheelchair 532 151 683 78%
Respiratory Device 78 337 415 19%
Communication Device 246 49 295 83%
Back-up Manual Wheelchai 1 121 122 1%
Power Scooter 6 6 12 50%
Rehabilitation Equipment 3 , 0 3 100%
Miscellaneous1 78 1,200 1,278 8%

Totals 12,571 1 5,090 17,661
Miscellaneous lems are those products. such s safety equipment, that do not fit Into an established category

The 19% approal rate of respiratory devices in the adult program. representing clients age 21
and over, vas neither consistent with either approval rates for previous years nor with respiratory
device reviews for the EPSDT program, representing clients under age 21, (75°c approal rate in
FY 09. An in estigation identified three nev pros iders and one e\isting pro’ ider that together
requested 4 1 tern’S that do not require prior authon,ation re se Thi represents an opp trtunjl\
for pros ider education

Approved 1,063

Not Reviewed

Review Outcome

____ ____

FY07 FY08 FY 09
1.338 1,557

121

88 79
4 2

309 383

Total Reviewed 1,776 1,869 2,118
Approval Rate 64% 72% 77%

130 97

Wheelchair Accessory 6,216 1,532 7,748 80%



Tuii 3.23 Di. RABLE MIDIc.\L EQEIPME\f UNIT REQL EST Ot T( OMES ADLL1

Review Outcome FY07 FY08 FY 09

Units Denied 6,040 3,563 5,090

Total UnltsReviewed 1879O 15,723 17,661

Percent Approved 68% 77%

Durable Medical Equipment - EPSDT

EPSDT is a preventive program to assist clients under the age of 21 years. This federally mandated

program provides clients with equipment and supplies necessary for the treatment, prevention, and

alleviation of an illness, injury, condition. or disability. The most common conditions associated

with the need for DME equipment are neuromuscular conditions. v ith cerebral palsy being the

most common diagnosis. Table 3.24 highlights both review volume and review outcomes for the

EPSDT program during FY 09.

I \BL 3,24 PRospTI\. Dr RBLE Mi DR AL EQi IP\IFNI REQ1. EST Di IAII s EPSDT

19 I 20

Power Scooters 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

Orthotics/Prosthetics 1,025 5 0 58 5 1,093 94%

Communication Device 181 7 2 14 10 214 88%

Other2 133 1 0 42 31 207 65%

Totals 1,431 32 3 134 46 1,646 j 89%

I Percentage of’ rcqucsu. approed or modified.
2. Other reviews include requests for wheelchair parts and sersice, respiratory de ices, and rehab equipment other titan orthoucs prothctics.

While the number of requests increased slightly, the overall approval rate also increased (see

Table 3.25).

Review Outcome FY07 FY08 FY 09

Approved

____

— 1,183 1,249

I Modified 65 52

\ledacai Denial 6

Technical Denial 1Th, l2X

\otReieed 62 76

F TlRvid 1492 1,50 1,646

[ Approval Ratet 84% 83% 89%
I Prcni.u. f rp...i’. ..pr . d r

\. w jib all D\1 E pritir authori,atinn. each re jew ma i ontain requests for more than one piece

4 equipv nt, Fr ulLar mhcE w’ht quest per I I Sill 1)Mt a ). 40 1

a r ad ip t.an
— _e_ wew

FY 09 A ut. Cart. A ua Rirp rt

I Units Approved 12,750 I 12.160 I 12,571

Power Wheelchairs 92 0 132 84%

T \i-Ii.E 25 PRP1 ( fl\ E Di. R \BI I \IFDR r\[ LQi 1P\iE-\T RE \ i\\ EPSIYI

1.431
32

134
46



TABLE 3.26 Dt RAI3LE MEDICAL EQt IPMLsT U\i F REQ[EST Ot TCO\1ES BY CATEGORY EPSDT

2.132 92%
1,647 84°

S&ect Non-Emergent Medical Transportation

Federal regulations require that all states receiving federal Medicaid funds ensure Medicaid
recipients who have no other means of transportation are able to access Medicaid covered
ser ices. Colorado uses an approved Medicaid transportation broker for the metro area and the
remaining 56 counts departmenN of human ocia] ser ices are responih1e tbr their respeetix e
counties to administer the priseram. the Department designee. ( F \1( i responsihle for
ic’. ie inti non-emergent air ambulance requests. commercial flights, and meals and lodging
requests for recipients and escorts.

In addition. CFM( re iex s requests that Cost more than the allox ed for standard transportation
services. 1 hese “over-the-cap” reviews are for special situations such as hariatric ambulance and
mental health transports Bariatric ambulances are special ambulanCes desiuned to handle obese

i er . 11: t irdjr .rnhu u \icflt.i! 11tt jr ; r

Wheelchair Accessory

Labor/Service Repair

2.594
Orthotics Prosthetics 1.963 169

DME Units Units Total Units Percentage
Approved Denied Reviewed Approval

524

1.384

3.118

Communication Device 702 118 820
263

83 °.o

Respiratory Device 201 67 268 75%
Power Wheelchair 1 13 21 134 84%
Hearing Device or Service 0 3 3 0(Yo
Rehabilitation Equipment 0 1 1 0%
Power Scooter 0 0 0 NA
Back-up Wheelchair 0 0 0 NA
Miscellaneous’ 41 38 79 52°o
Totals 6,998 1,204 8,202 83%

I. Miscellaneous Items are those pwduets, such a safety equipment. that do not tit Into an established cateors.

The number of items requested decreased 10%, but the approval rate increased. Table 3.27 shows
the volumes and approval rates for the past three fiscal years.

T\BLF 3.27 DtR.BLE MEDiC \L EOLIP\IF\ F L\IT REQLE.sT OF ft ()\IES EPSDT

Review Outcome FY07 FY08 FY 09
Units Approved 15,128 7,501 6,998
Units Denied 4.074 1,563 1,204
Total Units Reviewed 19,202 9,064 8,202
Percent Approved 79% 83% 85%



clients a risk to themselves or others and required clinical observation during transport. Mental

health transports provide a safe environment for transport to State Mental Health Facilities. Due to

the expense of these services ($250 to $600 plus S6 per mile for bariatnc services and $550 to

S8 I I for mental health transport to Pueblo). CFMC reviews prior authorization requests to

ensure that the client meets all medical necessity criteria for these transports. As with all other

prior authorization reviews, failure to respond to requests for missing information necessary to

conduct the review results in the issuance of a technical denial.

Outcomes

The number of select non-emergent medical transportation requests increased 23% in FY 09 (see

Table 3.28).

T \BLF 3.28 PROSPI( FIX E SEIE(1 \O\-E\IER(,E:c i \lDtc XL lRASPORF \FIU\ REX IE\

Review Outcome FY07 FY08 FY 09

Approved 616 629 771

Modified 44 9 5

Medical Denial 20 0 0

Technical Denial 22 37 48

Not Reviewed 7 8 19

Total Reviewed 690 683 843

Approval Rate’ 96% 92% 92%
Percentage of requests appros ed or modified.

Table 3.29 lists the numbers and outcomes of the various types of services reviewed in FY 09.

F \BLE 3.29 SELEc F \o’c-h\1ERE\ F Ntf-DI( XI IR \\SPORI XT1tI\ tsi I RLQI ES I Ot [(U’sII S

B CXFE(oR’t

Units Units Total Units Percent
Category of Service Approved Derned Reviewed Approved

Meals—Escort 7.310 2.416 9,726 75%

Meals Recipient 2.566 359 2.952 88%

Lodging Recipient 2.459 2.838
: Air Transport 69 14 83 X3°0

Over thecap Ambuce ei 40 - 4 44 J
Irae1 Escort 8 S I

1 -Frael Recipient 0 0 0

Totals 20,211 j 6,080 26,291

- Escort 7,759 2,903 10.662 73%

Table 3.30 compares the number of select non-emergent medical transportation units requested

during the past three liscal years. and the approval rate for each year.

FsuQAutE areA.rua Ppcrt



T \13U. 130 SFi EC [NON-EMFRCsE\T MEDIC L TRANSP0RTA I ION UNI F REQUEST OL r( OMES

Review Outcome FY07 FY08 FY 09
Units Approved 9.280 13,557 20,211
Units Denied 1.665 3.615 6.080
Total Reviewed 10,945 17,172 26,291
Approval Rate’ 85% 79% 77°fo

I. Percentage of requests approed or modified.

Impact

Based on a fee schedule provided by the Department, CFMC is able to estimate the reduced
expenditure for the Department from unqualified meal and lodging expenses. The prospective
review of transportation prevented $169,861 in unnecessarily expenditures in FY 09, more than
double FY 08. This increase was due largely to increased volume and increased costs associated
with escort lodging. Requests for escort lodging were up 62% in FY 09, while the average cost
of units denied increased from 523 in FY 08 to 537 in FY 09. Escort lodging (S 107,469) and
escort meals (S39,38 1) accounted for 86% of total savings.

Analysis

While the total number of requests in FY 09 was up 23°/a, the number of units requested increased
53%. The increase in units requested was due to large increases in the number of days lodging was
requested for recipients and escorts, up 89% and 62% respectively. Further investigation suggested
two contributing factors. First, the number of requests is increasing. The number of requests for
recipient lodging increased 33°/a, from 367 in FY 08 to 487 in FY 09. Similarly, the number of
requests for escort lodging increased 39%, from 247 in FY 08 to 344 in FY 09. The number of
escort requests increased at a higher rate because a larger number of PARs contained requests for
escort lodging only; no recipient lodging requests were included in these PARs. An examination of
reviewer notes suggests that these are escorts of a young child receiving inpatient services. During
FY 09, CFMC reviewed 199 such requests compared with 124 the previous year.

Longer lengths of stays were the second factor contributing to the rising number of lodging units
(days) being requested. In FY 09. recipIents requested 2.838 days of lodging, an average of 5.8
days per request. This represented a 4 1°o longer length of stay for the a erage recipient. The
length of escort stays increased a more modest 12° o. but their average length of stay was 30()
days. We expect the length of stay for escorts to be higher than recipients’ because recipients are
frequently receiving serxices in an inpatient settIng during these times.

EPSDT Home Health

Early and Periodic Screening. Diagnosis and Freatment (EPSDT) is a federally mandated benefit
which provides clients under the age of2l years with services including equipment and supplies
necessary for the treatment, preention, and alleviation of an illness, injury. condition. or
disability. fhe extraordinary home health services program pros ides medically dependent
children v tth skilled niedical care er CC\ and arhonie er tes that cust msre than per



________________________________ ______________ _____________

96

____________________________________ ________________ ________________

0

___________________________________________
___________________

3

Table 3.32 summarizes the number and types of services reviewed. The type of unit requested is
significant because of costs and services rendered by the different levels of care providers. For
example. one unit of skilled nursing care includes up to 2.5 hours of service. Certified home health

aide services, on the other hand, are calculated much differently. The first hour of home health aide
during the day is billed as one unit. Each additional 15 minutes of extended home health aide visits
required for the same day is also one unit. Each type of unit is paid a different rate.

I BLF 332 FPSDfII0ML lii 11 III SLR\ ic Ot T(O\IF S B C ii (jURy

Occupational Therap

15.5-16
(ul F
1 .905

Physical Therap 2.206 139 2.345 94°c
- -

Speech Language Therapy j I ‘47 ‘ó 1.823 96°

[ ToIs j #1,52 24,098 fl5,624 { 79%

iah1 Ii atu a the nun

1

f units q tcd ‘ut 1 r d t thk I spite ihL r asc H’

the r’nc i n 1p-i d .n urthr I

09 Acute Carr An”ua Report

[28

day. Clients under the age of 21 years may receive a portion of their benefits in a daycare or
school setting. Clients receive therapy sessions outside the home setting.

Outcomes

EPSDT Home Health serves the long-term needs of a very specific population. When clients

reach the age of 21 years the Department facilitates the transition out of the EPSDT program and
into one of the adult service programs, as appropriate. Table 3.31 indicates that the number of
PAR requests for EPSDT program services rose in FY 09. What Table 3.31 does not indicate is
that the number of clients requesting EPSDT services actually declined during FY 09. Sixty

clients requested revies during FY 09, compared to 63 in FY 08. Because changes in client

needs can necessity multiple requests (four clients in FY 09 submitted five requests), the
numbers in Table 3.31 overstate the size of the program.

TA1mi 3.31 PROSPEcTI\ L EPSD I Ho\iE HIALI ii Ru IEV

Approved 107
Review Outcome FY07 FY08 FY 09

Modified 0
Medical Denial 0 0

78

Technical Denial

Percentage of appro\ed or modified

Not Reviewed 4 19 12

Total Reviewed 113 99 112

Approval Rate1 95% 79% 87%

Home Health Aide - Extended I 6l.62
Home Health \ide - Basic 5.l60

Skilled \urslne X,373

2.359 315

7’lX
21.2t6 I°n
l0.24
2.674



152,865
8,456

161,321
95%

98,541
16.936

115,477
85%

91,526
24.098

US,624
790/s

The home health prospective
review process conserved
$621,106 in FY 09, 51% more
than the $412,203 in FY 08 (see
Figure 3.8). Costs avoided from
unnecessary skilled nursing visits
were up six-fold to $189,452. All
other categories of care
experienced more modest
increases with the exception of
physical therapy, which was down
40% to S15.118 in FY09.

Analysis

Previous reports looked at the
ratio of services provided by
certified home health aides versus
registered nurses. Through FY 07.
certified home health aides were
assuming a greater role. ensuring
that the appropriate level of
eareii ers pro ided each er ice
in the most coi-ef1ctix e manner.
An unevpected turnaround
occurred in FY OX and continued
in FY 09. \nalsis found that the
number of skilled nursing service
units has remained stable o er the
past three fiscal years Ihe

o ui c i Fiti I r
r s r csar arc

Fiu RI 3.8
DoLLARs CD\sFR\ FD 1lolF HIAI TH REVII\\

$700,000

$600,000

$500,000

$400,000

$300,000

$200,000

$100,000

$0 nfl
FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09

F1Gt RE 39
A\LR,I H()\IL HEAl EEl AIDE ‘I1S PER RLQE 1 SE

1,500

program and the status of their health. The units denied are due to the submission of
retrospective PAR requests or Department administrative denial. CFMC issues technical denials
for failure to provide adequate information necessary to conduct the review.

T\i3l i 3.3 EPSDTHo’oEHL\LrH SFR\Ici. U\lE REçEsI OtTcoviEs

Units Approved
Units Denied
Total Units Reviewed
Percent Approved

Review Outcome FY07 FY08 FY 09

Tm pact

500

0

FY07 FY09

::y 9 Ca Ar nuat Rt;D/t



these clients, however, has declined from 1,258 in FY 07, to 853 in FY 08, to 686 in FY 09.
These declines suggest that the ratio of skilled nursing units to certified home health aide units is
no longer the best measure of program efficiency. Figure 3.9 illustrates the decline, but these
numbers can vary as client needs change and new clients enroll, changing the case mix in the
program.

Differences in unit utilization can be
seen when clients are categorized by
age group (see Figure 3.10). Clients
aged 13-18 years require the largest
share of services, while those aged 0-
6 years require the least. The number
of units requested by clients aged 7-
12 years continued to trend down
during FY 09. The relationship
between age and service requirements
can be useful in predicting future
demand for services,

F1uRL 3.10
NLMF3FROF ‘sirs RIQLI sTrow Aoi CAIwOR\

Physical and Occupational Therapy

The Department rules and regulations allow registered practitioners to bill the Department for up
to 24 units of service without seeking prior approval. In FY 09, 15 minutes of therapy constituted
one unit. Services provided in excess of the first 24 units require providers to receive prior
authorization. Independent providers and hospital outpatient providers are required to receive
prospective approval for services beyond the initial 24 units. Physical and occupational therapy
services provided to clients in the Developmentally Disabled (DD) Waiver program are also
required to receive prospective approval for services for these clients.

Outcomes

The number of PT OT prospective reviek s has increased e cry year (see Table 3.34) and we
expect it to grovv again in F Y 10. Clients in this program have long-term needs and most receive
maintenance PT 01 serices as part of their treatment plan Fer’ six months review
ongoing sen’iLes to ensure continued medical necesslt\ and to allow modifiLations based on the
clients’ medical needs and progress (and Table 3.35),

80,000

60,000

40,000

20,000

0

FY07 FY08 FY09

CAge 0-6 yrs. C Age 7-l2yrs.

CAge 13-l8yrs. aAge 19-2lyrs.

we

ñ’ 9A utr arcAr ua Rcpr



T \BLE 3.34 PROSPE(TR E Pwsic \L & Occi P.AT1nc.AL THERAPY REVIE\\

Review Outcome FY07 FY08 FY 09
Approved 4.095 5,1 12 6,185
Modified 266 197 179
Medical Denial 16 18 0
Technical Denial 971 669 686

5 1 1 1 7
Tetal Reviewed 5,353 6,007 7,067
Approval RateZ % 85% 90%

I Percentage of approcd or modified.

i’BLL 3.35 PIIYsIcAi&Occt P41I(iNL THERAPY PROsPFcrIE RE\IEVs Oi IQO\IES

Physical Therapy
Occupational Therapy I 2.638

I Percentage of requests approved or modified.

10 4,078 90%
7 2.989 91%

Physical and occupational therapy reviews are complex due to the number of units requested. The
average number of units requested per review in FY 09 was 166, down from 168 in FY 08 and 174
in FY 07. This number will vary because the appropriate number of therapy intervention units
depends on the client’s condition. For example, an adult with a knee replacement will require less
therapy than a child with a diagnosis of cerebral palsy who may require numerous interventions for
a long period. The approval rate of 54% in Table 3.36 indicates that almost half of the total units
requested did not meet medical necessity criteria.

T \131 t 3.3 PHYSR \L & Oi Pi IO\AI THE RPY U\I I REQI [Si Oiic )\iI5

Category of Therapy Units Units Total Units Percent
Approved Denied Reviewed Approved

Physical Therapy 344.630 302.685 647.3 1 5 53%
Occupational Therapy J 289,563 234,133 523,696 55°o
Totals j 634,193 536,818 1,111,011 54%

11w percentage of units approcd reached its 1oxest leel in three sears tsee fable 37

eAprov 54j

Medical Technical Not Total ApprovalProspective Request Approved Modified
Denial Denied Reviewed Reviewed Rate1

3,547 I 105 I 0 419
74 0

Totals 6,185 j 179 0 686 j 17 j 7,067 90%

267

I:rT.Ikait rL,), ‘iiI

LtAP2Ye__ 509,386 312,37! 1 634.193
Units Denied 4’ 119 49S 89 S36 18

jotal Units Reviewed 4J 1,007,660 1
55°Ie I I

FY 09 A ute Pare Arua Rep t



Impact

After three years of steadily
increasing reduced expenditures
for the Department (see Figure
3.10), FY 09’s increase was a
modest 4° o. The first year
CFMC conducted prospective
reiews of PTOT requests (FY
04). the review process reduced
expenditures by $870273. This
accounted for 22% of the total
funds conserved by prospective
reviews during that period. In
the subsequent years, total fiscal
impact has increased every year
by no less than 36%. In FY 09,

FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09

the impact of prospective review of PT/OT services totaled $8,534,410, accounting for 75% of

the total reduced expenditure for the Department from prospective review services.

Analysis

To better understand the dynamics of the program. CFMC looked at the most frequent conditions

and/or diagnoses associated with each therapy modality (see Tables 3.38 and 3.39). Tracking

enables CFMC to monitor requests for indications of inappropriate activities. Table 3.38 lists the

most frequent diagnosis codes used in FY 09 and number of requests for each over the past three

fiscal years.

T \I3LL 3.38 Mosr FRFQUt\I D1k(\OSt S FOR PHYsI L FEIER\PY RFQ I SI

Lack of Normal Physiological Develop 133

Lumbago 13!

_J_ 108
109Joint Pain Leg

Dela\ed \Iilestone’. 51

1 orticnlli )2 90

Dow ns S\ ndrome ‘ 1 90

rvoi__ - 85 83 j

Lack of coordination is now the most common condition cited on the requests. In fact, four of the

top ten reasons given fbr therapy are not definitive diagnoses. but instead are signs and symptoms

of a xide range of potential diagnoses. The use of these non-specific codes has increased oer

in \ h Ic thc tfiLidl 1(1) ‘( M oltpatient udrn uidJine rar- thdi ode ]ecrihiiií in

a pt rn a a 4ta r i d ha oi r a a ah FM( ‘iC) ía c

FY 09 A uP Carr Ar uaI Report

[32]

F1oiRE 3.1 I
CosTs AVOIDED PRosPl-cTI\ PT OT Rrvit•.’.

$10,000,000

$8,000,000

$6,000,000

$4,000,000

$2,000,000

$0

Lack of Coordination
Cerebral Palsy

Diagnosis FY07 FY08 FY 09

160 211

De’ elopmental Coordination

186 205 233
275

121
125

229
157

110

124
150

138
1•’

I (ii

9,

_2’ _j



providers to be more specific when a diagnosis is available. The use of precise diagnoses will
better enable CFMC and the Department to determine the appropriateness of therapy and
potentially identi1i alternative treatments and or additional program and service opportunities.

TAIILE 3.39 Mosi FREQI. F\T Di.u’xost:s FOR Oc P\no\ALTHERAP REQLESFS

Diagnosis FY07 FY08 FY 09
Lack of Coordination 325 395 378
Lack of Normal Physiological Develop 139 173 336
Delayed Milestones 64 12 1 193
Mixed Development 98 153 186
Autistic Disorder 88 103 121
Cerebral Palsy 116 Ill 115
Feeding Problem 63 74 109
Infantile Autism 78 52 102
Down’s Syndrome 84 108 82
Development Coordination 65 61 80

Reconsiderations and Appeals
Prospective reviews contain program costs for the Department by denying inappropriate services.
CFMC makes every effort to gather complete and accurate information in order to make
appropriate medical necessity determinations tbr services requested for each Medicaid client.
Providers and clients have the right to appeal the medical necessity decision to CFMC if they do
not agree with the initial review outcome. We consider all new information provided as part of
the appeal. For example, an update of the client’s condition may make the request medically
justified. We forward the additional information along with the original review and
documentation to another specialty-matched physician reviewer for a second opinion. If upheld.
the client has the right to appeal CFMC’s decision to an administrative law judge (AU) hearing.

When notified of a hearing. CFMC provides the Department with all prior authorization
encounter information for a two-year period. We forward the description of the specific aspects
of the appealed case and reason(s) for denial including deidentiuied physician comments to the
Department. (‘FMC then collaborates with the Department prior to the hearing for
documentation needs and is axailable to discuss the case and address any questions. When
requested. Cl \l( ‘s clinical rex iexx tatf is ax ailable to prox ide testimony in support of the
i cx icx determination pr )CCs.

During FY (>9. CF\I( provided support to 32 client AL.J hearing requests. lhee hearings
involx ed 21 requests lbr DMF authorization, exx o requests for PT (11 serx ices. and nine
retrospectixe rexiexxs. CFMC’s involxement xsas limited to proxiding supporting documents for
each of these appeals. In addition, CFMC supported another 32 AU hearing requests unrelated
to (‘F\l(’ re ie actix itie: four dental reque’ts and 2$ D\Il- requests not mx nIx ing (‘F\IC
\ i \ ( F\1( \ c1 muted t Carchitie rU ieTp t dnr1 wm 1umenr th ud

. LJp i

—_ —n— — — —

Pr 9Acitc ajAr aR.prt





RETROSPECTIVE REVIEW HIGHLIGHTS

Contracted to conduct a minimum of 4.000 reviews, in FY 09 CFMC completed 4,016
retrospective reviews of inpatient stays. Retrospective re jews enable the Department to contain
inpatient costs while ensuring high quality of care by identifying inappropriate admissions,
unnecessary treatment, and incorrect coding and billing. CFMC calculations show that these
reviews identified S3.200.868 in inappropriate payments that the Department is entitled to
recover. These figures are based on CFMC review determinations and do not reflect later
administrative payment determinations by the Department or fiscal agent.

Retrospective reviews examine medical records to ensure the care paid for was medically
necessary, required acute level of care, was coded correctly, and free from quality of care
concerns. If a provider is unable to produce evidence to support the payment received, the
Department is entitled to recover the excess payments. Denial of the entire claim results in the
return of all funds, while modification results in adjusted payment to reflect the correct payment
of the care provided based on the documentation available.

CFMC presents the results of the retrospective review findings to the Department to assist the
Department in determining future review selection. The report outlines providers and DRGs with
the highest number of payment errors resulting in payment changes. The percentage of claims
with identifiable errors was 13% in FY 09. Every year CFMC analyzes data from previous years
to identify trends and identify areas with the greatest potential for fiscal impact. We present these
findings to the Department and, working together. modify the methodology used to focus future
chart review on areas with the highest potential for error.

CFMC reports all review data to the Department. The Department works with the fiscal agent to
recover any funds unsupported by the medical record. CFMC calculates that its retrospective
reviex activities identified S3,200,868 in unsubstantiated payments. In FY 09 the number of
admission denials decreased to 48, down 16% from FY 08. while the number of billing error
denials decreased 9°. from 453 to 412 (see Table 4.1). Technical denials were down 58%, from
124 in FY 08 to 65 in FY09. While the number of DRG changes is small (see Table 42). they
were responsible for a savings of $215,047 (see Table 43).

As of September 25. 2009. the Department had reeo ered 52.01 6,4ô. The remaining SI .1 X4.401
(3°o) represents unrealized saings to hich the Department is still entitled Ihe ratio between
realized and unrealized sa ings in 1-’ 09 was Llose to 2.1

O A ite Care A rua Reot

[34 1



CD

0 tD (D 0 C 0 z

—
(
—

i
>

>
0

CD
O

-
D

-
.
“
9

2. 2
2.

(
CD

.

—
C

,

.9 CD C
r) >

LC
(T

h r3 DC C

0 U
) I U
’

0
i

U iD 0
i

H

2
r
r

r
r

-

— —
n

r
r H

$
D

a

— — H f.

N a 0 C N C
.

C 0 0

—
r

—
-

CD
C

—
D

C
(C

C
D

C
(C

ci
:

CD

_ CD
CD

—
C

/(
J
.-

—

C
-
_
_
f

.
-

—

_

-

CD
—

CD
/

2
CD
o

C

f

CD
—

(C C i
:

-
/

—
C

CD
—

r.
r C

C

-

CD
—

JC
CD

‘
9
:

C
_

—

C
=

C
CC

2
2 S

-
2

5
C

D
-

C
—

C
—

—
C

C
CD

-C (C

H / / ‘
1

A
D ci
-
/ rn C C 7 C

-. C / (C

(A O
N C

(A (J ON O
N

(A k
)

0
0

O
N

‘C ‘C

0
’

ON
I-

’

H / H C 7 0 C/
C C C ci (IC

0% 0% U 0

(A cM 0
0

(A 0
0 C ‘C

%
0

0

(A ‘C C

(A 0
0

L
.J

—
)
c
M

C
4
C

O
N

—
—

-

0
0

0
0

0
(
—

0
0

c
;
-

J

.4
—

J
c
M

—
(
M

0
0

-
I

-
i

iC
-—

—
0
0

L
—

3
0

0
0

C

(

—
O

N
-

SC
‘
j

u
0

0
—

0

0
0

C
t

—
C

C
C

0N

W
L

.J

(A ‘C ‘C SC

(A C ON SC C

(A c
J

(M —
.1



The Review Process

CFMC uses nationally recognized Milliman Care Guidelines to assess the appropriateness of the
care provided. These guidelines use the latest medical knowledge. ensuring that the care is
patient focused, of high quality, and resource efficient. Use of Milliman Care Guidelines for
medical services review ensures Colorado Medicaid clients receive optimal health care treatment
in the most cost effective manner. Registered nurse review coordinators review selected medical
records for the following elements:

• Documentation — Assurance that required elements of the medical record have
been provided

• Medical necessity — Verification that the hospitalization was medically justified
• Level of care — Verification that the client’s treatment required inpatient admission
• Quality of care — Screening to determine the client received quality care
• Correct DRG assignment — Validation that the diagnosis/procedure coding was

appropriate

• Medical benefit coverage — Verification that the service was a Medicaid benefit

We check records upon receipt to ensure that the documentation necessary for review is present.
If the facility fails to supply the necessary documentation within the required period, we issue a
technical denial and notify the Department that recovery of payment is justified. A technical
denial means the facility was not able to substantiate the care for which it was paid. Facilities are
notified of technical denials and given the right to have the case reopened by supplying all
missing information within Department specified timeframes.

When the necessary documentation is present, the nurse reviewer applies Milliman Care
Guidelines to each case to determine if the hospitalization was medically necessary and if the
level of care provided within the facility was appropriate. The additional elements of review are
completed and, if all screening guidelines are deemed met. the nurse reviewer approves the
admission. Over the past three fiscal years. the nurse rexiewer approved 86°c of the reviews
conducted and no additional action was required.

If the medical necessity, appropriateness of care. or level of care does not meet Milliman Care
(suidelines xe refer the case to a CFMC licensure matched physician for rexiew Ph\siclan
rex ieu er aie ( nlorado licensed and hoard certified practicing ph siclans tramed h\ CF \l( for
medical rex ie. If the physician rex ie er determines that the care was appropriate and medical l
necessary. xe approxe the admission and take no further action. If the physician rexiexxer
determines that the admission was not medically necessary, or that the lcel of care xas not
appropriate for the clients condition. xe deny the admission, \ke send a letter explaining the
reason for the denial to the facility, attending physician and client. We also notify the
Department of the denial and the potential to recover pavmenL



T\B1 F 4.5 NUMHER AND FREQUEN\ OF RFi-ERRALS To PHYsIcIAN CODING REv1EwRs

Reason for Referral FY 071 FY 081 F( g1

Medical Necessity of Admission 101 (3%) 128 (3%) 123 (3%)
Potential Quality of Care Problem 26 (1%) 73 (2%) 55 (1%)

Coding (DRG) Issue2 7 (0%) 37 (1%) 21 (1%)
Total Referrals 134 (4%) 238 (6%) 199 (SOlo)

Percent of the total retrospcctis C rcs leV. S.

2. DRO Issues shich require phsician determination: most DRG changes are technical changes made by the coding specialist.

Quality Review Process

In addition to medical necessity and level of care guidelines, we screen each case for quality of
care. If the care provided fails the quality of care screen. the nurse reviewer refers the case to a
CFMC licensure-matched physician reviewer for a final determination. Physician reviewers also
may identify a quality of care concern. During FY 09, reviewers identified 55 cases of potential

quality issues. Further physician review verified quality concerns in 13 cases. Providers appealed
11 cases. CFMC sent these cases to another specialty-matched physician for a final
determination. The second physician reviewer upheld seven cases and reversed four. Analysis of
facility, practitioner or type of case selection identified no trends. Quality of care referrals do not
impact payment, but provide insight into areas requiring additional provider education.

DRG Validation Review

The primary Medicaid reimbursement method used by Colorado acute care facilities is the
diagnosis related group (DRG) payment system. The DRG classification system allows inpatient
providers to categorize patients by diagnoses. treatment, and resource consumption. Under this
system. providers receive a predetermined, fixed payment based on the DRG for each admission.
The DRG payment system has been shown to be both statistically and medically meaningful.
That is, patients within a given DRG tend to have similar clinical conditions and consume similar
resources as measured by both length of stay and cost.

Reimbursement for most hospitals relies on the DRG rate set by Medicare. Rehabilitation and
pediatric hospitals use a slightly different system. Each DRG has an assigned weight used for
payment calculation at these facilities. The weight of the DRG is multiplied by the facility’s base
rate to determine actual reimbursement. Facilities have different base rates because they differ in
the number, type. and complexity of cases they handle. Hospitals that typically treat cases that are

more complicated ha’ e higher base rates to co er the costs of the added care required. t the
request of the Department. ( F \4( periodically updates each tacihty ‘s case mix mdcx

The nurc rcvicxer examines each case to determine correct billing according to 10 Cf.R.

2505-1<). Section 5.04<) and Colorado Medicaid Provider Bulletins. \urse revie ers refer
questionable DRGs to CFMC’s coding specialist fir re iev The coding specialist determines
the DRG best supported by the information available in the medical record. If the DR(i is
incorrect. ‘.e notif the l)cpartment of the potential adjustment. Changing a l)RG determination
Is diffej nt from a denial lfl ixo rear(j, First uljk a dena1, j DRCt chane does fltt den’ the

FY 9 Aiute Care ial Rprt



entire payment. Only the difference between the correct DRG and the billed DRG is recoverable.
Second. the correct DRG may indicate that the facility is due more money.

Medical Record Review Selection

Retrospective review of every acute care admission would be prohibitively expensive. Given the
resources available, the Department contracted with CFMC to conduct 4,000 retrospective
reviews of the total admissions during FY 09. This relatively small number of reviews requires
effective sampling to achieve maximum efficacy. CFMC and the Department work together to
continually refine the sampling method to balance effectively the value of focused and random
review selections. During FY09. CFMC completed 4,016 unduplicated reviews (see Table 4.7).

T.\BLE 4.6 - NL \1[3ER A\[) I)ISTRIBL f1O\ OF Sx1PLl\G CR! I ERIA

I ‘

Provider Focus 1.849 (44%) 1.872 (45%) 2.028 (49/)
Readmissions1 250 (6%) 649 (16%) 899 (22%)
DRG Focus 1,196 (28%) 976 (24%) 459 (11%)
Random Selection 616 (15%) 374 (9%) 379 (9%)
Focused Inliers2 182 (4%) 176 (4%) 316 (8%)
DRG Outlier Focus 32 (1%) 86 (4%) 59 (1%)
DRG 871 as Readmission3 4 (0°/o) 6 (0%) - -

DRG Inlier Focus 95 (2%) - - - -

State Request 3 (0%) - - - -

Total Selections 4,227 4,139 4,140
Total Unduplicated Cases4 4,030 4,006 4,016
Rcadmisions are claims for the same patient readmitted to the same hospital ss thin one day. excluding routine deliseries.

2. Focused inliers arc hospital stays f less than tso das. excluding routine deliveries and dialysis claims.
3. DRG 871 is “rehabilitation unspecified.
4. Oserlap in sampling crltcrla means a singic case mas he sclected for re ics more than once. Because duplicate cases are only reviewed

once, CFMC oser samples 4,139 in FY 09i to ensure contraeted review solumes are met

Focused reviews target specific types of cases known to. or expected to, contain a large number
of errors based on previous review data. Reviews primarily focused on facilities with the highest
error rates. Sampling focused on 19 different lacilities during FY 09. Six DRGs with a high
volume of eases with errors and high cost per case were also part of the focus. We reiewed
10001) of readmissions excluding delh cries. Readmissions refer to clients ho return to the
hospital within —l hours of discharge ‘a ith the same DRG or conditions related to the principal
diagnoi of the initial ,tay.

In addition to focused revie’a s. we selected a random sample of claims For re ie’a . Random
Nample re ie’a pros ides timel infbrmation that allo’a s CF\IC and the Department to better
focus ongoing reiev actiities. After conducting the selected intensified revie’a. data analysis
can identify potential causes and contributing factors for billing errors and or utilization denials.
Based on this analysis. appropriate actions, such as provider education can be planned and
offered by the Department

F 1 09 (a’ A”ljd Pyi”t



Impact Calculation Methodology

CFMC’s Medicaid retrospective review program saves the Department money by identifying
inappropriate admissions and inaccurate coding or billing that can result in the recovery of
payments. For retrospective reviews, we used paid claims data to calculate savings. The ability to
determine the actual dollar amount recovered improves the accuracy of the impact assessment.
Savings are based on CFMC review determinations and do not reflect later administrative
payment determinations by the Department or fiscal agent.

Retrospective reviews can have a financial impact in one of four ways:

• Admission denial — Acute care admission deemed not medically necessary
a Technical denial Failure of provider to supply documentation supporting

the admission
• Billing error — Improperly billed admission resulting in denial of entire claim
• DRG change — Reassignment of the DRG based on evidence contained in the

medical record

When an admission is denied or a technical denial is declared, the entire amount of the admission
claim is recoverable. While some billing errors, such as incorrect dates of service, do not affect
reimbursement, only billing errors expected to recover money have been included in impact
calculations. Unlike a denial, a DRG change may result in either an increased or a decreased
payment to the facility. The financial impact of a DRG change is the difference between the
amount originally paid and the amount review deemed correct.

Realized Versus Unrealized Savings

CFMC reports the results of retrospective reviews to the Department for claim adjustment. When the
fiscal agent recovers payment from the hospital, the savings are “realized.” “Unrealized” savings
occur if no adjustment to the claim occurs, or if the hospital receives payment following the initial
adjustment. For this report, CFMC compared the expected savings from retrospective reviews with
the paid claims a’ ailable on September 25, 2009 to determine the amount of savings realized

Retrospective Review Activity Outcomes

the percentage of inappropriate claims declined to l3° (see Table 4.8). This means that 8° of
claims re iewed met medical necessity criteria CFMC, how ever, continues to analyze the data to
ideneib trends and increase the efficac of the sampling process nalysis of this data identified
prosider tocus iesiews as haing the largest percentage of errors at 31 o. with readmissions
excluding delieries at 29°c and focused DRG at 34°c. These three focus areas generated 84°c of
the denials in FY 09.

FY 9Aut aeA aRort



TABII 4.7 —\t MBER AND DistRaBurloN OF RFvIEW OF (OM[S

•‘r’T.rr1.t,1it4. I’)

Approved1 3.536 (88%) 3.384 (84%) 3.491 (87%)

Admission Denial 50 (1%) 57 (1%) 48 (1%)

Technical Denial 124 (3°/o) 1 12 (3°/o) 65 (2%)

Billing Error Denial 320 (8%) 453 (12%) 412 (100/0)

Total Reviews 4,030 4,006 4,016

I. An approed admission ma still be subject to a DRG change.

Impact

The Department has the potential to recover $3,200,686 it paid for medically unnecessary acute

care services during FY 09 (see Table 4.9). Of that amount. the Department recouped $2,016,467

as of September 25, 2009. leaving 81,184.401 (37%) un-recouped.

TM3LE 4.8- RLIROSPF(11\ F REvit \\ 1\IPACT EXPFc [ED1

zii- i
[ Admission Denial Savings $563,736 $183,279 $199,927 $167,367

Technical Denial Savings S282,699 $841,709 8677.091 $311,548

Billing Error Denial Savings Sl,256,776 81,544,1 18 $1,977,770 82,506.907

DRG Change Savings2 $175,640 $47,273 S144,484 S215,047

Total Retrospective Review Savings $2,278,851 $2,616,379 $2,989,272 $3,200,869

Sa ings the Department has the right to expect. Actual savings may he realiied or unrealiied at the time of thi5 report.

2. Sas ings are a result of DRO changes made to approved admissions.

Below we discuss the financial impact of the four retrospective review outcomes. To maintain

consistency between reports, CFMC reports only the expected savings from previous fiscal

years. The realized savings for FY 09 were as of September 25. 2009.

Admission Denials

Of the 4.016 retrospectivc
reviews. CFMC denied 48
because the documentation failed
to support the need for inpatient
level medical care. This is
.1ihtlv 1ox er than the 5 denials
rn FY OX. \\hile the numbers
rna\ be small, the dollars
invoked are not, The expected
costs recoered from admission
denials totaled S16.36. dou
1600 from FY 0$. The
Department realized about 600

ut the a’ rs as f Septeirbe
X9 F .11

Fiul ti4.1
C 151 AVOIDLU RrTP sPFC Tl’ t \u’s!lssll i\ Dt \l \t

$800,000

S600.000

S400,000

52000::

FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09

D Unrlized D Rcalized D Exertod

40]



Technical Denials FIGLRI 4.2
Costs A’)1DED FR i-I4lC \L DENIAl SThe number of technical denials

was down 42% in FY 09 (see $1000000
Table 4.7 on page 40) while the

____

dollars saved were down 53% $800,000

(see Figure 4.2). Of the $31 1,547
expected savings identified in

$600,000

FY 09. the Department realized $400,000
Sl59,313 (51%) as of September
25, 2009. $200,0:o

FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09
D Unrealized C Realized D Expected

Billing Errors Fbi RE 4.3
A lLiD RE FRflSImC JIVE BILLING ERRORsCFMC s ongoing analysis of

billing trends has enabled the
$3,000,000

Department to adjust the
sampling methodology. The
result has been a steady increase $2,000,000

in the costs avoided from billing
error employed the past few

000 000years (see Figure 4.3). The costs
avoided topped $2.5 million in
FY 09. The Department realized $0
over Sl.6 million (66%) of the FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09
expected savings as of D Unrealized C Realized 0 Expected
September 25. 2009.

Diagnosis Related Group
l(tR1 44

( is \tiD[ D RF I f sPl ( 1IF DR(j Co
The Department uses the

$250,000diagnosis related group (DRCr)
classification system for acute $200,000
care reimbursement. The l)R6

alidation process i a part 01

c er hospital re iev. In the
course ot the FY 09 reiews,
CFMC made 35 DRG changes. $50,000
These changes accounted for
8215.047 in expected savings. 50

Of this amount. the Department FY06 FY07 FY08 FY 09

realized S 106,508 a
C Unrealized C Realized D Expec:ed

S pt r hr 00)

R 09 ‘ue Ca An’ua Rect

41 ]



Appeals

When the result of the review process is an admission denial or DRG change. the facility,
attending physician, and client receive written notification from CFMC that includes an
explanation of the denial and a description of the appeal process. If CFMC does not receive an
appeal within 60 days, the case is closed. The attending physician or the facility may initiate an
appeal during the 60-day period. If we receive an appeal, e send the case to a CFMC specialty-
matched physician reviewer who ‘as not involved in the initial determination. We notify the
facility, attending physician and the client of the final determination. Table 4.9 shows the
number of appeals and their outcomes.

T BLE 39 \IBER OF APPEALS A\D THEIR Oc WO\IIS

-
Admission DRG Quality TotalsOutcome Denial Change Concern

Initial Outcome 53 37 13 103

Appealed 10 (19%)’ 6 (16%)’ 11 (85%)’ 27 (26%)’

Upheld 5 (50%)2 4 (67%) 7 (64%) (59%)2

Reversed 5 (50%) (33%)2 4 (36%) 11 (410/0)2

Final Denials 48 (91%)’ 35 (95%)1 9 (69%) 92 (89%)

I. Percent of initial outcome.
2. Percent of appeals.

a’

Admission DRG Quality TotalsOutcome Denial Change Concern

Initial Outcome 74 43 20 137

Appealed 17 (23%)’ 14 (33%)’ 10 (50%)’ 41 (30%)’

Upheld 0 (0%)2 4 (29%)2 2 (20%)2 6 (15%)2

Reversed 17 l00% 10 (71%)2 8 (80%)2 35 (85%)2

Final Denials 57 17%)t 33 (77%)1 1.2 (60%)l j (74%)1

Percent of initial outcome.
2 Percent of appeals.

99 ute Carp Aã Reooi

1 42



f
l
f
l
f
l
t
P

m
a
a
s
n

r
n

n
a
a
a
a
I
a
e
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
.
a
_
_

-
-

-



ANcILLARY AcTIvITIEs

Special Service Requests

CFMC provides research and consultation hours to assist the Department in exploring.

investigating and determining the appropriateness and. or feasibility of clinical and administrative

practices. CFMC responded to seven serx ice requests during FY 09 for a total of 150.25 hours.

The following list is a brief description of each service request processed:

• Crosswalk for new ICD-9 codes: CFMC created a crosswalk for the new ICD-9-CM

codes effective October 1, 2008. We assigned each new code to an existing code

recognized by the DRG grouper.

• Appropriateness of care case review: CFMC reviewed nursing facility and hospital

medical records to ensure a Medicaid client received appropriate care throughout

treatment from both facilities.

• Review inpatient records: CFMC reviewed hospital inpatient admissions to determine

appropriateness of inpatient settings. We referenced the Medicaid client’s admission

dates to identify the criteria used for each review.

• Review and provide analysis for CPT code: CFMC reviewer assessed a list of CPT

codes provided by the Department to determine if the list included all codes within the

scope of practice for the dental specialty.

• Review request for ergonomic chair: CFMC conducted a prospective review to

determine if a Medicaid client met medical necessity for an ergonomic chair. We

conducted this review in preparation for an AU hearing.

• Readmission review: CFMC provided a 24-hour readmission report for a specific period

to identify the number of readmissions. readmissions unrelated to the previous stay and

an estimate of how many monthly requests for an unrelated readmission a provider would

issue based on special circumstances.

• Nurse Home Visitor Program (NHVP) Targeted Case Management (TCM) — Part 1

of 2: CFMC conducted chart reviews and analysis of proxider data to determine amounts

of prox ider time spent on various activities for the HVP. Fhis serx ice request

oxerlapped into FY 10 and uas completed as part 2

In addition, C FMC used 15 consultation hours to conduct Hospital Backup F nit (HB ) reviews

ihe HBU program offers support to clients requiring complex wound care has recognized

medically complex condition(s). and or xentilator-dependent. We share the physician reviewer’s

rationale with the Department and, if requested by the Department. can provide physician

testimony at Administratix e Law Judge (AL.!) hearings regarding the rex iew. determination and

actions. Under exceptional circumstances, the Department may request a specialty-matched

phxi im rexiex e conduct IIBF rex iew’ xxithm three husine dav. -md specialr\ -matched

F J9 A ute rare Arru Repo-t

44



physician reviews within seven business days. For detailed program rules, please see 10 CCR2505-10, Section 8.470.

CFMC began conducting prospective HBU medical record reviews in August 2007. Tn FY 09,we conducted three HBU reviews compared to 21 reviewed conducted in FY 08. All three FY 09reviews were ventilator-dependent reviews and resulted in approvals. We conducted two reviewsin September 2008 and one in August 2008. The 22 reviews conducted in FY08 included eightcomplex wound reviews, 11 ventilator-dependent reviews, and three medically complex reviews.One review included a complex wound and medically complex case. We approved all but onereview, a complex wound case.

Additionally, the Department and CFMC agreed to transfer 404 consultation hours to cover thecosts of prior authorization reviews conducted in excess of contracted volumes.

Fraud and Abuse Prevention
While not directly responsible for investigating fraud and/or abuse cases, CFMC continues towork closely with the Department’s Program Integrity Unit to identify inappropriate activities.Familiarity with both the clinical and financial aspects of heahhcare makes CFMC an idealresource for groups as diverse as the Department of Law, the Medicaid Fraud Unit, and the StateAuditor’s office. When requested, CFMC offers information on specific cases, an explanation ofprocesses, information on current standards of care, appropriate comparative data. and, orhistorical practice.

Colorado Medicaid Telephone Triage Program
The Department established the Colorado Medicaid telephone triage program in 1996 to provideMedicaid clients with an alternative to emergency department care. By identifying the level ofcare required, clients are instructed to seek care in the most effective manner. This increasesaccess to services while reducing long waiting times in over-crowded emergency departments.McKesson Health Solutions’ subcontract with CFMC to provide these services expired inSeptember 2008. The Denver Health and Hospital Authority currently provide triage servicesthrough its department, the Rocky Mountain Poison and Drug Center Nurse Advice Line.

Outcomes McKesson

After listening to the caller’s concerns, a registered nurse uses a clinical algorithm to determinethe best level of care based on the client’s circumstances. McKesson Health Solutions pros ideder ices from Ju1 I. 20O through September I 5. 20W< (see Table h. I



T BLL 6.1 - NLMBLR AND DI5TRIBu I ION 0t CALL AC liv, rips MCKESSON
Iii

Symptomatic Illness or Injury 4.858 (78%) 4,502 (81%) 823 (78%)Emergency 911 19 (0%) 12 (0%) 0 (0%)Provider Referral 305 (5%) 233 (4%) 53 (5%)General Health Information 449 (7%) 324 (6°c) 65 (6%)Other & Rerouted Encounters 582 (9%) 434 (8%) 112 (11%)Total Calls 6,338 5,505 1,0531. Of the 9.695 calls receied in FY 0”. onI 9.340 were coded by eategor.2. \umbers through September 2008.

Of the 823 callers with symptomatic complaints, nurses instructed 22% to seek urgent oremergency level care (see Table 6.2). In contrast, nurses gave 33% of the symptomatic callersdirections for self-care, thereby avoiding any additional medical intervention. Of the remainingcallers, nurses instructed 36% to call their provider for answers and 9% to make an appointmentwith their primary care physician.

T8LL 6.2 DIS[RIBIJFI0\ Oi S’i \IPFO’vl\TIC CALL RL(O\i\iF”DAtiO\S - M( KESSON

I, ‘ I
Emergency Care 455 (9%) 466 (10%) 91 (11%)Urgent Care 454 (9%) 437 (9%) 91 (11%)Provider Advice 1,766 (37%) 1 .780 (39%) 297 (36%)Make Appointment with PCP 399 (8%) 335 (7%) 73 (9%)

L Self-care 1,784 (37%) 1.484 (35%) 271 (33%)[ Total RN Encounters 4,858 4,502 823I. umbers through September 2008.

Impact — McKesson

The goal of the telephone triage program is to reduce the number of unnecessary costlyemergency department (ED) visits while providing clients with appropriate levels of care. Of the354 callers who said, they would have gone to either an urgent care clinic or ED had telephonetriage not been available, nurses directed 74°c to a lower IcY ci of care. While it is not possible todetermine the actual savings because even callers directed to lower levels of care would haeincurred some costs. McKesson attempted a conservative estimate, With the average FD visitcosting SI 87. the telephone iriage program potentially reduced e\penditure fir the Departmento[ 549. 181 in unnecessary services

Roct<y v1ourita P son and Drug CLr tar - Nurst Adv c .ne
Beginning September 1 6, 2008. the Rocky Mountain Poison and Drug Center ‘Nurse Ad ice Line(RMPDC-sAL proYided telephone triage er’ ices. Of the 4.308 calls tickled during the finalnine months of FY (>9. 51% t2,l9li required R’N triage and direction tbr care (see iable 6.3).

Fv’ I ACute ‘are fruua Penor

[46 J



T \I3LF. 6.3 NLMBER A.D DISIRIBUYIIY\ Ot CAll Ac rivirw - RMPDC-AL

.IL’

Symptomatic Illness or Injury 2,191 1 (51%)

Other & Rerouted Encounters 2,1 17 (49%)

Total Calls
4,308

umbcrs from October 2008 through June 2009.

Of the 2.191 callers with symptomatic complaints, nurses instructed 35% to seek urgent or

emergency 1eel care (see Table 6.4). In contrast, nurses gave 37% of the symptomatic callers

directions for self-care, thereby avoiding any additional medical intervention. Of the remaining

callers, nurses instructed 23% to call their provider for answers and 5% to make an appointment

with their primary care physician.

F ABLE 6.4 Dl i Riar i iot OF SYviP rovi tic CALL Rt (iiM\4L\D U IO\S - RMPDC

Call Category
FY 09’

Emergency Care
546 (25%)

Urgent Care
227 (10%)

Appointment with Health Provider 492 (23%)

Self-care
813 (37%)

Information
113 (5%)

Total RN Encounters Z, 191

RMPDC-NAL reviewed client calls daily for triage service quality and a quarter of all triaged

calls receive an in-depth case review for evaluation of the quality of triage assessment, treatment

recommendations, and education provided. Case reviews demonstrate a high level of quality

based on the accuracy of the above parameters. Additionally, any client having a disposition of

calling 911 receives a follow-up phone call to assess their status. The staff in the call center

initiated many of these 911 calls.

Impact — RMPDC-NAL

Using the McKesson estimate of $187 per ED visit, RMPDC-NAL estimates that its triage

services prevented S300,000 in unnecessary expenditures. Using their estimate of $316 per ED

‘,isit, the estimated fiscal impact is closer to $500,000,

In late spring 200t). RMPDC-\AL began focusing on Program \‘larketmg in an effort to enhance

call center areness and utilization among clients and pros iders. In collaboration with CFMC

and the Department, specific goals were developed to increase call ‘volume and to impro e the

proportion of those calls as they relate to triage of illness or injury. For e\ample. the total call

oIunie for a month sometimes reflected a 50 50 split in calls between the ro key categories of

calls Benefit Information calls and ‘1 riage calls, With improved marketing and communication

the lnt, th pcJ Bcneit Information L1lls to decline signiticam1 as clients call the

F ff e r e d d ut rHO r ( nsequ ‘i th ie\ moi ii.’cu

LV 09 A u. C e Anr ua P’pyt



-
m

(U
—

-
-1

-
—

(U
(
U

_
(U

—
(U

(U
.

U
(U

(U
)

(U
.

2
(U

-
_s

-

(
U

(
ó.

1D
-

(U
-

z
-
t

-
C

2
—

—
(U

—
C

—
C

-
—

—
(U

—
-

(U

(U
—

—
(U

I
C

Z
—

(U
(U

-
t

—
C p

(
r
(
U

C
_
t

‘
fl

- —
(U

—
c

(U
r 73

-
t

Z
(
U

‘<
=

4

t
r
ô

C
t-

)
r

-
(U
-

(U
C c

+
,
.
.

(U
U

-
(
U

_
(
U

_
(
U

_
.t

—
—

(U
.<

(U
—

-
_
1
)

)
-

-
t

(U
(U

-
(U

Z
(
U

(U
(U

-

(
-

C

)
(U

—
t





IMPACT SUMMARY

CFMCs acute care review services program reduces expenditure for the Department funds by
assisting the Department in avoiding unnecessary costs through prospective and retrospective
reviews. Prospective reviews prevent the inappropriate use of Medicaid dollars by denying
payment for unnecessary or inappropriate procedures. equipment. and other services. We cannot

know the actual amount saved from that item or service, so CFMC must estimate savings on the
average cost of the item based on the reimbursement figures provided by the Department. Other
items or services that do not require prior authorization and that may have been provided in lieu of
the denied item or service is unknown and do not figure into CFMC costs avoided calculations.

Retrospective reviews identify inappropriate admissions and inaccurate coding or billing that can
result in recovery of payment. Savings are based on CFMC review determinations and do not
reflect later administrative payment determinations by the Department or fiscal agent. We
calculate savings from retrospective review based on the actual hospital payment. The following
figures do not include the potential savings from the telephone triage program.

CFMC’s acute care review [tot. RI .l
program prevented S 14,653,705 NI: 1 (‘Os ES A’ onED REL v rivi To Cos 1 RAC i Cost
in inappropriate services in FY
09. This is a 3 ,4) increase over
FY 08. After factoring in the cost
of the FY 09 contract, net costs $10,000,000
avoided were S 13.450,326, more
than a $300,000 increase over the

$5 000,000previous fiscal year. Figure 7. 1
illustrates the increasing
efficiency of the acute care $0
review process and the impact it FY06 FY07 FY08 FY 09
has had on the program. C Net Costs Avoided C Contract Cost

We must keep to factors in F RE ‘ 2
mind \hen assessing the net DN ii [; t) ii Ri [3 ( [MC
fiscal effects of the reiex
process First, the fiRures used to Si 00,000

calculate net costs avoided
include only the amounts spent si,ooo,ooo
on reiex activity. CFMC
receies additional fundmu as
part of its contract to fund the
Medicaid triage program and any
special studies requested h the so
Departnientse EiurL 2)



The second factor to keep in
mind is that we calculate
retrospective reviews on the
Department payment for the
admission. However, the
recovery process takes time. The
retrospective review reduction in
expenditure for the Department
reported here reflects the
amounts the Department expects
to recover. As of September 25,
2009. the Department had
realized 63% ($2,016,467) of the
expected S3 ,200,868 savings (see
Figure 7.3). The remaining Sl,184,401

Savings Ratios

Average Cost Avoided Per
Review

There are two good ways to assess
the effectiveness of the acute care
review process. The first is to look
at the average costs avoided per
review. For each of the 16,921
reviews conducted in FY 09, the
Department avoided S795 in
unnecessary expenditures. Of this
amount, they had recovered $73 I
as of September 25. 2009.

The second wa’v to assess the
effectexene’s of the process is to

compare the Costs ot the progiarn to

the financial benefits it produces.
Figure 5 shows the return on
in estrnent t’or the past four fiscal

years, For each dollar spent on

CFMC’s acute care review

activities in FY (i9. we presented

S i 2 15 from in ippropnate use \

I Str ‘ N(9 (IM(

750

_____

:::

Admission Billing Errors

Denials

Technical
Denials

D Unrealized 0 Realized

DRG
Changes

FIGURE 7,3

RLTRoSPF TI\E Ri ALILED VERSUS U\RE LIlED I’GS

$3,000,000

$2,000,000

$1,000,000

$0

represents unrealized savings.

Fio RE .4

‘\\ERAGE (osi A\ OIDE[) PER RE\ lF

1000

515

Sb

0

FY 06 FY07 FY08 FY09

C Unrealized 0 Realized 0 Expected

F S
0

F Acut Ca’ Anna PeUot



acute care review activities reduced expenditure for the Department of $22.52 for every dollar
CFMC earned in FY 09, even if the Department realizes no additional funds.

Impact for Colorado

State and federal agencies share
the costs of providing Medicaid
services as well as the costs to
conduct review activities. In FY
09 the state and federal
governments each provided 50%
of the funds necessary to provide
Medicaid services and therefore
benefited equally from the
$14,653,705 in reduced
expenditure during FY 09 (see
Figure 7.6). Colorado, however,
only pays 25% of the Medicaid
acute care review program’s
contract; the remaining 75% comes
to fund activities that saved $7,326,853

To appreciate the benefit of the
review process it is necessary to
compare how much the
Department pays for review
activities to the financial benefits
received. Figure 7.7 shows the
increased return on investment in
FY 09 compared to previous
years. Data available as of
September 25, 2009 indicate that
the Department has already
realized a return of $22.38 for
e er Colorado dollar spent on
review activities.

F1GcRI 7.6
Cosi A’oIDi o Visus CoN]r r Cosi s

FI(,1 Iu 7.7
Coi OR \DO’S R1 It RN ON 1\VFS FMEN I

$15,000,000

$10,000,000

$5,000,000

$0

Avoided Costs Contract Costs

0 Colorado Funds C Federal Funds

from federal funding. As a result, it cost Colorado $300,845

$30

$20

$10

$0

C Expected C Realized 0 Unrealized



H
H

H
H

m
o

c
o

0
(T

h
0 z

C

C
C

C

rn
H

)
C

c4
H

H
H

m
-n

C)
—

—
C

—
.

/
m

Z
a

CD
H

C
C

/
CD

—

H
—

rr /
C

_
_
_
_
_

H

_
_
_
_

H
w

*
0

w
t

H
p

—
/

t7
1

b
o

C

b
N

O
C

N
C

/
0

0
c

O
N

C
ID

W
4.

4
%

4
-

C
W

,1 10 01
—

*
C

ø
t

W
J
C

-
‘

(F
i

w
I

I I
0

0
0

0
01

-
)

C
0

oo
oo

0
ON

00
01

C
4

_
_

_
_

0
w*

—

4
.4

U
1
C

1

Co
01

C
c

C¡



H 0
0

4/
)

CD CD CD CD CD - C
) I

0 H -.
t

CD

0 0 C CD

- 1 C CD CD C -
t CD

-
I
r
n
H

&
2
E

<
0

z-
-

C
-

C
C

D
CD

CD
C

D
CD

<
c
_
_

-
—

m
o

CD
-
,
-
l

e
-

H
C

-C
D

C
)

f
l
r

O
C

D
9:?

‘C
D

j r
P

CD -
J CD CD 4,
)

CD C
)

CD

sc C
—

(* C.

H
C

—
- rr

9

o ._
d

fl

— —
C 9

—
C

— 0
9 C

70 — rr C-
’

/ rr H 0 0 0

H
•v -I 0

1

CD
C

’

CD CD

-
CD -n In

-
J

— H o
D 2

,

0
CD C

i
—

0 ‘—
4

4
/3 O
N

O
N

0
0

C ‘C tJ O
N

C ‘C

w U
I

U
I

* r 0 U
’

C O
N

4/
?

C

4
/) C O
N

4
/) 0
0

0
0

* —
4
/)

4
/)

%
J

j
4

/?
0

0
O

‘C
c
)

—
O

N
L

2
N

D
C

J
4

‘0
4
.O

’
J

0
C

C
—

J
O

*
‘J

I
‘C

O
N

4.
.)

0
0

4
/)

t)
U

I
0
’

$
0
0

O
N

C
0

0

—
-
—

H
O

0
0

‘J
4

/)
O

N
CO

k
)

4.
’)

4
.

4.
’)

4
/?

U
i

,C
O

t
)
4
)

U
i

C
0
0

4.
.)

(r
,

—
-J

0
0

—
J

4.
).

4.
.)

(/
)

-1
.).

C
C

k
)

0
0

U
i

C
U

i

* %
4
/)

)-
I

4.
’)

—
CO

—
i

C
-

J
0
C

k
)
0
C

C
’

O
x

U
I

k
)

t.-
)

‘.0
k
)

‘C
1$

1.
0

U
i

C
‘.

0
—

4/
>

4/
>

k
)

P
%

l
ON

4
.

0
0

U
i

C
C

U
i

—
—

—
—

—
—

—

*
41

)
%

4
/)

•
U

i
0

—
U

i
U

i
U

i
ON

0
0

-

-
_
©

f
r

CD
4
—

0
0

t’
J

—
14

W
—

C
O

N
O

N
4
/)

4/
>

‘C
)

%
J

C
O

N
—

U
I w I-
’

10 w

U
i

U
i

U
i

O
N



H
C CD IH CD

<
0

c
C

0
CD

‘<
=

—
C

D
—

a
C

)
CD

CD

a
—

-
-

(I
i—

,
C

D
H

3
CD

£D
CD

g

H
H

o
r
r

C
D
0C

D
0

rQ
CD

CD
-

—
—

?
I

IQ
r
i

r
1
j

C

-
C

D

.
-

n 0
CD

)

0

C 00 0
0 C

rn I2 H C x H x H C H C LF
2

H C C C

C fC C 0 C / H C H C H rT
h

C C
l, H V C C n
r C

00 00 C

w U
I

CD N 0 w %C
O

N U
I I

H rr (I
)

rn H / C / n
r / H rr C f-
C H / (I
) C H C H C H C -
J C C C

N
-

w 0
-

tj
-

D
t
C

J
C

L
)

0
0

t
D

k
)

N w
A

4
:

CD
o
o
C

CD
c
o

o
N

-
)
,
D

(

M
N 0

0
0

0
0

c
i

O
w

—
—

a N
c

0
0

-
—

r -
I

C
—

4
4

C
0

0
0

-
0

0
o

0
0

0
0

C

C 0
0

r
A

N
V

3
V

i
A

U
0

0
k

)
0
0
-
J
C

C
O

C
0

0
C

C
0

0

LU w
4
C

N
-
O

%
J

sD D 40
)

—
—

C
0
0

C
C

D
C

C
C

C
D

O
’
c
)

0%
l
,

(
—

C
0 CD

,
)

C
C

0
0

C
$

0
0
-
0
0
C

C



Retrospective Review FIscal Impact Detail

T.\BLE 7.12 Ri FROSPECTIVE REvIEW TOT\L COSTS AVOIDED

L 2J
Admission Denials — Realized Savings SI 00,522
Unrealized Savings $66,845

Total Admission Denial Savings $563,736 $183,279 $199,927 $167,367
Technical Denials — Realized Savings $159.3 13
Unrealized Savings S 152,234

Total Technical Denial Savings $282,699 $841,709 $667,091 $311,541
Billing Errors — Realized Savings $1,659,124
Unrealized Savings $856,783

Total Billing Error Savings $1,256,776 $1,544,118 $1,977,770 $2,506,907
DRG Changes — Realized Savings 5106.508
Unrealized Savings $108,539

Total DRG Change Savings $175,640 $47,273 $144,484 $215,047
Retrospective Review— Realized Savings $2,016,467
Unrealized Savings $1,184,401

Total Retrospective Review Savings $2,278,851 $2,616,379 $2,989,272 $3,200,868
To maintain consistcnc with past reports. only the expected sax ings arc reported for prex ions fiscal \ears.

I 9A uteCa vAr ui Reoort




